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EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: EXISTING MAIN SERVICE PANEL BREAKER SIZE: OWNER EXISTING ADDRESS: ARC H |T E CT U R E
'PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: EXISTING MAIN SERVICE PANEL BUS RATING: .
_— — CITY OF CHULA VISTA ADU ADDRESS: REV. | SHEET # DRAWING TITLE
MAX. LOT COVERAGE: PROPOSED SUB PANEL ON ADU BREAKER SIZE: 150A 276 FOURTH AVENUE
CHULA VISTA. CA 91910 ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER: SE ke SrzE
EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO: PROPOSED SUB PANEL ON ADU BUS RATING: 150A BUS RATING ‘ A G101 GENERAL NOTES
'PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO: CIRCUIT BREAKER ON MAIN SERVICE PANEL 150A DESIGNER JURISDICTION: CITY OF CHULA VISTA L (G102 SHIECKEI 1)
FEEDING THE ADU: ] A G200 CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES
MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO: - SnapADU LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A G201 CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES
CONTACT: LUIS CALDERON
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: EXISTING WATER METER SIZE: LICENSE: 1075582 LOT AREA (ACRES): A G300 CAL-CREEN REQUIREMENTS
' A G301 CAL-GREEN REQUIREMENTS
: . YUCCA ROAD
NO. OF STORIES: EXISTING WATER METER LATERAL SIZE: N SIoE A 92054 LOT AREA (SQ. FT.): PR TTLE 24 SOG . CZ10 DESIGNER:
DETACHED MAX SIZE: 1,200 SF WATER METER UPGRADE REQUIRED: PHONE: 760.259.2476 A G401 TITLE 24 - SOG - CZ10 LUIS CALDERON
HEIGHT LIMIT: 16-0" EMAIL: PERMITS@SNAPADU.COM A G402 TITLE 24 - SOG - CZ7 SnapADU
*  CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES REGARDING GAS AND ELECTRIC SERVICES A |G403 TITLE 24 - SOG - CZ7
*ADU SETBACKS: 4' TO THIS DETACHED ADU. STRU CTU RAL EN G INEER B U I L D I N G DATA A G410 TITLE 24 - RF - CZ10
3ADU TO PDU MIN. DISTANCE: 10" * SEE ELECTRICAL SERVICE SELECTION REQUIREMENTS ON SHEET G102. CONTACT: PAUL CHRISTENSON a lcat TITLE 24 - RF - CZ10
LICENSE: C-057182 A G412 TITLE 24 - RF - CZ7
ggglgl\?ﬁéﬁg’?gﬁ%f&cisﬁuIREMENT [JYES L[INO ZO N I N G S ETBAC KS PHONE: 760.207 1885 BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 A Ga3 TITLE 24 - RF - CZ7
EQ ' EMAIL: PAUL.PCSD@GMAIL.COM A G420 SFR MANDATORY MEASURES NS
THE DISTANCE OF THE PROPOSED DETACHED ADU FROM THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B oo e e
SLOPE SHALL MEET CRC SECTION R403.1.7 (SEE SITE PLAN NOTES ON SHEET G101). ZONING:
' — TITLE 24 CONSULTANT "FIRE ZONING (CHECK ONE): (N/A) (VHFSZ) A |A010 EXISTING SITE PLAN
PRONT YARD: SOCAL TITLE-24 EXISTING BUILDING USE SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING A A PROPOSED SE PLAN
. CONTACT: KEN PONCE : A AT TANDARD 1-BEDROOM FLOOR PLAN
1 SEE CALCULATIONS ON SHEET A011. SIDE YARDS: S PHONE: 909,204 5822 EXISTING BUILDING AREA: SQ. FT. A 12(2) ﬁLOOR SLAN opﬂcc))zs 0
2 ADU'S LOCATED BETWEEN 3 FEET AND 5 FEET OF THE PROPERTY LINES SHALL SIDE STREET YARDS: EMAIL: KEN@SOCALTITLE24.COM EXISTING GARAGE AREA: SQ. FT. -
REQUIRE FIRE RATED EAVES AND WALLS PER DETAILS LOCATED IN THIS SET. - EXISTING BUILDING YEAR BUILT: A A110 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
3 EXISTING PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT (PDU) REAR YARD: EXISTING BUILDING SPRINKLERED (YES/NO): A |A111 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - OPTIONS
. A |A120 ROOF PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
BETWEEN BUILDINGS: S PROPOSED BUILDING USE: DETACHED ADU R SR
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA: 498 SF
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: 12'-5" A A1 ELEVATIONS A - STUCCO
PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE APPLICABLE CODES AND ST
A |A221 ELEVATIONS C - BOARD & BATTEN
NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 i
MAX WATER CONSUMPTION | UNIT WSFU R E G U |_ AT | O N S e ECEVIONGIORIONS
FIXTURES EXISTING QTY NEW QTY TOTAL FIXTURES (CPC TABLE M102.1) (CPC 610.3) WSFU A |AS00 BUILDING SECTIONS
BATHTUB OR COMBINATION BATH/SHOWER 0 0 0 55 40 0.0 * WHEN LOCATED IN THE VHFHSZ, VHFSZ NOTES ON SHEET G102 AND DETAILS 1 A |A500 GENERIC ROOF & MISC. DETAILS :
THROUGH_3 ON SHEET A500; 1 THROUGH_6 AND 12 ON SHEET A510; 1 THROUGH_6 AND '
CLOTHES WASHER 0 1 1 35 4.0 4.0/ THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING CODES AND ANY OTHER 12 ON SHEET A520: 1 THROUGH 6 AND 12 ON SHEET A530 ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS S [l EENERIGDOORRVINDOWSMISCIDET IS %
. 12 ;A SAND 12 A |A510 STUCCO DETAILS
DISHWASHER, DOMESTIC 0 1 1 13 15 15| APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: PROJECT. L
HOSE BIB (USE HIGHEST GPM OF INDOOR WATER FIXTURE) 0 ! ! 35 25 251 5022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) AND/OR 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING — et 0
HOSE BIB, EACH ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 1.0 00| " C5OE (CBC) AS APPLICABLE (CRC) o [ PR 2 I DELALE %
LAVATORY 1.2 GPM (CPC 407 2.2 0 1 1 10 (CBC) Vl C | N |TY MAP A |E100 ELECTRICAL PLAN - 1 BEDROOM Z
: ( 7.2.2) 1 9 : 1.0] 2. 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN) A E101 ELECTRICAL PLAN - OPTIONS 0
SHOWER, PER HEAD 1.8 GPM (CPC 408.2.1) 0 1 1 1.8 2.0 2.0/ 3. 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) o Tens CLEGTRIC RISER DIAGRAN 8 PANEL SCHEDULE 1
SINKS (KITCHEN) 1.8 GPM (CPC 420.2.1) 0 1 1 2.2 1.5 1.5| 4. 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) ';'IJ
WATER CLOSET 1.28 GPF (CPC 411.2.1) 0 1 1 3 25 25 g- gggg gﬁt:iggm:ﬁ ElLF;JEMcE:;(IJNDGE((:c?EcE) (CPC) :
: oo
TOTAL WSFU 15.01 7. 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (CBEES) SECTION <o
GENERAL NOTES DEFERRED SUBMITTALS -
CONTACT THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, ZONING P
SETBACKS, & LOT INFORMATION.
1. COMPLIANCE WITH THE DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 ENERGY 1. FIRE SPRINKLERS (IF APPLICABLE)
EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IS NECESSARY FOR THIS PROJECT. REGISTERED, SIGNED, AND '
R\A/Xﬁ_a E?IPEPAETSN%EEQE :RF’YP:?\I(%EE@;ESCFFC;E,BC&EE l\?g?NgE%EESEI\IgSE \?III-—ZIC\II_LFIBI\IIEAI\IZIADE "PLANS FOR THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM(S) ARE A 3
: DEFERRED SUBMITTAL AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED, PRIOR TO ANY S U S U S
COMPLETED FORMS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR THE BUILDING OWNER. INSTALLATION WORK, TO CVFD FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION LOCATED AT (276 FOURTH H E R F EAT RE M MARY S
2. PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER AVE, BLDG. C (619) 691-5029 <
IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE OVERALL CONSTRUCTION MUST PROVIDE TO THE ’ ' 30
BUILDING DEPARTMENT OFFICIAL WRITTEN VERIFICATION THAT ALL APPLICABLE ‘SUBMITTALS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT (IF PRIMARY RESIDENCE IS ALREADY PER CF1R FORM (TITLE 24)
PROVISIONS FROM THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE HAVE BEEN ) L
PROTECTED BY FIRE SPRINKLERS): %)
IMPLEMENTED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION. CGC 102.3. FIRE SPRINKLER - NEPA 13D OR CRC « QUALITY INSULATION INSTALLATION (Qll) STRU CTU RAL <
3. REFER TO PLUMBING SPEC SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. - INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION <
4. REFER TO CABINET DRAWINGS AND APPLIANCES PACKAGES. - KITCHEN RANGE HOOD m
5. REFER TO TRUSS PACKAGE AND CALCS FOR ROOF FRAMING. SCO P E O F WO RK « VERIFIED HEAT PUMP RATED HEATING CAPACITY o
6. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR EDGE OF CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED REV. | SHEET # DRAWING TITLE
OTHERWISE. :
7. IF SEWER PUMP REQUIRED, INSTALLATION SHALL CONFIRM TO SECTIONS 710.1-710.13 OF A st STRUCTURAL PLANS
THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE CPC. CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW DETACHED 1-STORY ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 498 SF Q U S C U S A SD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
8. THE APPLICANT UNDERSTANDS THAT IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OBSERVES OR (1-BEDROOM / 1-BATH). R E I R E D P E IAI— F EAT R E A SN STRUCTURAL NOTES
SUSPECTS THAT FILL MATERIALS AND/OR EXPANSIVE SOILS ARE PRESENT IN THE
BUILDING AREA, A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN IMPERVIOUS AREA: EARTHWORK QUANTITIES: PER CF1R FORM (TITLE 24) TITLE SHEET
PROFESSIONAL MAY BE REQUIRED. _ _
| 9. FIELD INSPECTION OF THIS PERMIT WILL NOT BE "FINALIZED" UNTIL A COMPLETE EXISTING: —SF cuT: —
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, INSPECTED, AND APPROVED. PROPOSED: SF FILL: « PV EXCEPTION 2: NO PV REQUIRED WHEN MINIMUM PV SIZE (SECTION 150.1(C)14) < 1.8
| — —_— KWDC (0 kW)
| TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: SF IMPORT: * INSULATION BELOW ROOF DECK
- NORTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY ALLIANCE (NEEA) RATED HEAT PUMP WATER
DISTURBED AREA: SE EXPORT: HEATER; SPECIFIC BRAND / MODEL, OR EQUIVALENT, MUST BE INSTALLED
AREA TO BE GRADED: 22040




ELECTRICAL PLAN NOTES:

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

PLUMBING & MECHANICAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS
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1. DURING CONSTRUCTION, AT LEAST ONE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON 1. A PLUMBING FIXTURE CERTIFICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY AIC AIR CONDITIONING LAV LAVATORY SEE DISCIPLINE SHEETS FOR DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC SYMBOLS
1. SDGE HAS SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ABOUT THE NUMBER OF MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS (HOW EACH FLOOR LEVEL AT EACH STAIRWAY, IN ALL STORAGE CONSTRUCTION SHEDS, EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR, A PLUMBING CONTRACTOR, OR AC AIR CURTAIN L LOUVER
MANY ELECTRICAL DROPS) ALLOWED ON THE SAME LOT, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS IN LOCATIONS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS ARE STORED OR THE BUILDING OWNER CERTIFYING THE FLOW RATE OF THE FIXTURES AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. USED, AND WHERE OTHER SPECIAL HAZARDS ARE PRESENT PER CFC 3315.1 INSTALLED. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE ALUM  ALUMINUM MAX MAXIMUM SHEET
2. SDGE MAY REQUIRE ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S) TO BE PLACED ON A SEPARATE ELECTRIC METER. 2. DUMPSTERS AND TRASH CONTAINERS EXCEEDING 1.5 CUBIC YARDS SHALL NOT DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT. ARCH  ARCHITECTURAL MECH  MECHANICAL A1 OO NUMBER
3. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT DESIGNER TO CONTACT SDGE FOR THE REQUIREMENTS FOR BE STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, 2. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING. MTL METAL —_— -
SETTING UP THE NEW ELECTRICAL UTILITIES TO ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S). OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVE LINES UNLESS PROTECTED BY AN 3. PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH ALL NEW HOSE B BOLLARD MFR MANUFACTURER ' Sheet No. Sequence
4. REFER TO THE CURRENT SDGE SERVICE STANDARDS AND GUIDE TO ENSURE THAT PROJECT COMPLIES APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR LOCATED IN A TYPE 1 OR IIA STRUCTURE BIBS. BLDG BUILDING MIN MINIMUM Sheet Type
WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS. SEPARATED BY 10 FEET FROM OTHER STRUCTURES. 4. PER CPC, 402.5, 30" CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR THE WATER CLOSET BLK'G  BLOCKING MWO  MICROWAVE OVEN Discipline
3. CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 1 CUBIC YARD SHALL BE OF NON- OR LIMITED- COMPARTMENT AND MINIMUM 24" CLEARANCE REQUIRED IN FRONT OF THE BTW  BETWEEN
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR SIMILARLY PROTECTED OR SEPARATED. WATER CLOSET. N/A NOT APPLICABLE r r S NAP D U
4. OPEN FLAMES, FIRE, AND BURNING ON ALL PREMISES IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS 5. PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS CAB CABINET (N) NEW N N DESIGN/ZHOUSE
SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY CFC 308. AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CA COMPRESSED AIR NIC NOT IN CONTRACT NORTH
5. NEWLY CONSTRUCTED DWELLING UNITS INCLUDING DETACHED ADUs ARE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC). ¢ CENTER LINE NTS NOT TO SCALE ARROW YUCCA ROAD
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AGING-IN-PLACE REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE 6. ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (SINGLE FAMILY, DUPLEXES, OR TOWNHOMES) CLG CEILING . .
SITE PLAN NOTES: WITH CRC R327.1 ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING: SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO INCLUDE WASTE PIPING TO DISCHARGE GRAY CLO. CLOSET ocC ON CENTER PLANNORTH  TRUE OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
. A. AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH WATER FROM CLOTHES WASHERS TO A PLACE WHERE IT MAY BE USED FOR CLR CLEAR of OVER NORTH 760-259-2476
REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION. OUTDOOR IRRIGATION, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1602 OF THE CALIFORNIA CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT INFO@SNAPADU.COM
1. SPECIFY THE REINFORCEMENT TO BE SOLID LUMBER AND NOT LESS THAN PLUMBING CODE. co CLEAN OUT (PLUMBING) P.LAM  PLASTIC LAMINATE '
2X8. 7. OUTDOOR SHOWER DRAINS AND SINKS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CONNECT TO CONC  CONCRETE PLYWD PLYWOOD WWW.SNAPADU.COM
2. DIMENSION THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32 - 39 ¥ THE PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM UNLESS EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED COVER. CONST. CONSTRUCTION PTW  PRESSURE TREATED WOOD ROOM TAG
1. THE PLACEMENT OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ON OR ADJACENT TO SLOPES STEEPER THAN 1 UNIT INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR. HOT AND COLD WATER CONNECTIONS ALLOWED. CONT. CONTINUOUS R PROPERTY LINE NAME
VERTICAL IN 3 UNITS HORIZONTAL (33.3-PERCENT SLOPE) SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS R403.1.7.1 3. SPECIFY THE WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT TO BE INSTALLED ON BOTH 8. THE CONTROL VALVES IN SHOWERS, TUB/SHOWERS, BATHTUBS, AND BIDETS CONTR CONTRACTOR M~ Room Name
THROUGH R403.1.7.4. SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE, OR ONE SIDE WALL AND THE BACK WALL.(1) MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES. CPC 408, CORR  CORRIDOR REFR. REFRIGERATOR LSE S~ pea
WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE SIDE WALL, 409, 410. REQD REQUIRED
FACE OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR A GROUND-MOUNTED INSTALLATION IS 9. MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM BATHROOMS D DRYER RD ROOF DRAIN
" EOOTING ACCEPTABLE. SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: DS DOWNSPOUT RDO ROOF DRAIN OVERFLOW DOOR TAG
4. SPECIFY THE SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE A. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE DSN DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE RE: REFER TO
TOP OF — WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED. OUTSIDE THE BUILDING. DV DRYER VENT RO ROUGH OPENING @ ~———— Door number
SLOPE r | 5. BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE B. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION DW DISHWASHER
FACE OF — T CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE SIA SUPPLY AIR WINDOW TAG
_STRUCTURE o A e ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR READILY ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF (E) EXISTING SIM SIMILAR
e "““»w’ SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO 80 PERCENT. EP ELECTRICAL PANEL DRAWINGS SLD SLOT DRAIN @ —=—— Window type
TOE OF = H INCHES ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM. 10. FOR WATER HEATER, ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING: EQ EQUAL SOD SCUPPER OVERFLOW DRAIN
SLOPE = AT LEAST THE SMALLER B. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS INTENDED TO A. PROVIDE T & P RELIEF VALVE AND SHOW TERMINATION POINT. EQUIP EQUIPMENT SRD  SCUPPER ROOF DRAIN ADDITIONAL
ﬂw OF H/3 AND 40 FEET BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES B. PROVIDE PLATFORM FOR THE WATER HEATER. SUSP ~ SUSPENDED NOTES
S| - MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 C. PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING FOR THE WATER HEATER PER CPC 507.2. FIN FINISHED STL STEEL LLI
\ INCHES MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE a. STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE THIRD AND FO FINISHED OPENING Y
AT LEAST THE SMALLER OF H/2 AND 15 FEET FINISH FLOOR. LOWER ONE-THIRD OF THE WATER HEATER. FOC FACE OF CONCRETE T THERMOSTAT - FLOW
C. SPECIFY DOORBELL CONTROLS TO BE NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE b. AT THE LOWER POINT, A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF FOUR INCHES SHALL BE FOF FACE OF FINISH ™ TRENCH DRAIN ARROW <E < S
EXTERIOR FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE STRAPPING. FOM  FACE OF MASONRY TEL TELEPHONE = Y5
FIG. R403.1.7.1. FOUNDATION CLEARANCE FROM SLOPES ASSEMBLY. 11. HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S FOS FACE OF STUD TYP TYPICAL EXTERIOR D) w =3
RECOMMENDATIONS. FURR  FURRED, FURRING T.0. TOP OF... ELEVATION O > w2
12. HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER AND WATER LINES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM T.OD  TOP OF DRAIN Elevation N <=3
FREEZING TEMPERATURES AND NOT INSTALLED IN OUTDOOR UNPROTECTED GA GAUGE 1 evation No. N =23
AREAS. GB GRAB BAR UNO  UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 3 T
. 13. VERIFY WATER HEATER IS RATED FOR EXTERIOR INSTALLATION. GWB  GYPSUM WALL BOARD A201 o0 O xonm
ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (ESS) NOTES: 14. WATER HEATER USING GAS OR PROPANE WATER HEATER TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD VIF VERIFY IN FIELD AN Sheet No. O wL2>
DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING PER CENERGYC 150.0(N): GALV.  GALVANIZED O O%
A. A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED W WASHER BUILDING < N
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE WATER HEATER AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE WATER HB HOSE BIB W/ WITH SECTION. .. F© 2
WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE HDWR HARDWARE W/O WITHOUT SECTION O N
ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM RATED AT 30 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS HM HOLLOW METAL WD WOOD . ) O
O bl ANS PER CEt éD1'%g'3'(ES';OLLOW'NG ON “240V READY.” ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN HPW  HOT WATER - SEE PLUMBING WH WATER HEATER (1) (1) Section No. ')
0(S): ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. DWGS.
1. ATLEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED: B. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO HVAC  HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR \atot/ AT <
A. ESS READY INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH A MINIMUM BACKED-UP ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A CONDITIONING Sheet No.
gﬁfé“ﬁ'TTsY g; 60 AMPS AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR ESS-SUPPLIED BRANCH FUTURE WATER HEATER INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL BE DETAIL - CALLOUT
2. A DEDICATED RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A PANELBOARD PERMANENTLY MARKED AS "FOR FUTURE 240V USE ” r R
: 15. 150.0(U) ELECTRIC COOKTOP READY. SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE ! ! n Detail No
(SUBPANEL) THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN SECTION 150.0(S)(2). ALL COOKTOP TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE | :
BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE MAIN SERVICE FOLLOWING: . ! W
E’;\'égbvi‘@'gﬁ ATL(I)_ -I;:Eng?II:éLSLSA'ITII—SA’\IJ\I?FIr\/l-\(’)\lHE'SFiIETgENTElT_/I-\BDOI,EAggl'Eﬂ-?;TT:lJEPPLIE S A. A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED . _. _J Sheet No
: - WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE COOKTOP AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE COOKTOP :
THE BRANCH CIRCUITS (SUBPANEL) MUST BE LABELED “SUBPANEL SHALL WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE DETAIL - SECTION
INCLUDE ALL BACKED UP LOAD CIRCUITS. RATED AT 50 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS
3. A MINIMUM OF FOUR BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND HAVE THEIR 407 READY
ggggﬁgé)gf?ﬁg '-E\(S(S:OA'\-#(EEQE%GE éli'g‘gl'fsm"‘df'f&@'ig ?gg ABLE TO BE B. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO .
: ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A — [T Detail No.
REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR THE PRIMARY FUTURE ELECTRIC COOKTOP INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL A1.001
EGRESS AND AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY A SLEEPING ROOM BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE. -
RECEPTACLE OUTLET. ; Sheet No.

16. 150.0(V) ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER READY. CLOTHES DRYER LOCATIONS WITH
GAS OR PROPANE PLUMBING TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL
INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

A. A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE CLOTHES DRYER LOCATION AND ACCESSIBLE TO ® f}
THE CLOTHES DRYER LOCATION WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH
CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RATED AT 30 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK
COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS “240V READY.”

B. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A
FUTURE ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE

4. THE MAIN PANELBOARD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 225 AMPS. DESIGNER:

5. SUFFICIENT SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED TO ALLOW FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A
SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE MAIN
PANELBOARD. RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE PANELBOARD
AND THE SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH LOCATION TO
ALLOW THE CONNECTION OF BACKUP POWER SOURCE.

LUIS CALDERON
SnapADU

SPOT ELEVATION
MARKER

FLOOR LEVEL MARKER

o Level

LEVEL Name NS
ELEVATION\e
Floor

SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE.” SIGNATURE
17. 150.0(T)SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE FURNACE TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL .
DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING: Elevation
A. A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE FURNACE AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE FURNACE REVISION TAG
WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE o~ -
RATED AT 30 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS 8 4 \\A<_ Revision Number
“240V READY.” ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN - ¢
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. \ A A ﬁﬂ—— Revision Cloud
B. THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO - =
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A
FUTURE HEAT PUMP SPACE HEATER INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE STAIR TAG w/ number
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE. 20R@ 712 of Risers & Riser
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Square

WASTE WATER: WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE (WUI): FIRE SPRINKLERS: ADU FLOOR PLAN:
v SELECTION v SELECTION v SELECTION v SELECTION
SEWER
EXISTING PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT STANDARD 1-BEDROOM PLAN
SEPTIC* YES
YES
SEPTIC OPTION NOTES: NO
NO
1. PROVIDE PLAN SHEETS ADDRESSING SEPTIC OPTION INFORMATION. R
2. IN ADDITION TO APPROVAL FROM BUILDING & SAFETY, APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FROM THE SAN DEIGO 1'CEFfCV E§3S7H7A5LLS?4EO'\E,\',\'8EO§PEPEI)_IPCEA%EEH%ETRA'ITLESR'A LISTED IN SNAP~ YU
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION SHOWING SEPTIC SYSTEM WAS REVIEWED =W ' REQUIRED AT PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT DESIGN/ZHOUSE
2. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE IGNITION RESISTANT OR NON-
AND APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT.
COMBUSTIBLE. PROVIDE DETAILS AND INFORMATION FOR YUCCA ROAD
3. DESIGN AND LOCATION OF PROPOSED SEPTIC SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SITE PLAN IN THE SIDING TO DEMONSTRATE GOMPLIANGE. CRC R337.7.3 YES
ACCORDANCE WITH CPC APPENDIX H. ALL ELEMENTS INCLUDING DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING BASED ON ' . OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
3. THE SCREENS COVERING VENTS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM 760-259-2476
PERCOLATION RATE SHALL BE SHOWN. MESH OF 1/8” AND SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT NO INFO@SNAPADU.COM
1. ON THE SITE PLAN, DIMENSION THE SEPTIC TANK AND DISPOSAL FIELD/SEEPAGE PIT FROM THE METAL CRC R337 6.2 ] @ :
BUILDINGS, LOT LINES, TREES, ETC. ENSURE THE LOCATION OF THE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM IS 4 VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF MISC. AVAILABLE OPTIONS: WWW.SNAPADU.COM
IN COMPLIANCE WITH CPC TABLE H 101.8. EAVES. CRC R337 6.3 VERY HIGH FIRE SEVERITY ZONE:
: 6. A A= = =Ly CA kLT v  SELECTION(S)
3. PROVIDE THE DESIGN FOR THE DISPOSAL FIELD AND SEEPAGE PITS PER CPC H 301.0. 79-POUND MINERAL-SUREAGED NON-PERFORATED CAP v  SELECTION
SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909. CRC 337.5.2 :
METHANE AREA: 6. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE SCREENED TO PREVENT THE 5" PENINSULA (SEE 1/A102)
—_— — —— ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS. CRC R337.5.4. *VES S
/  SELECTION 6'-0" x 6'-8" SLIDING GLASS DOOR (SEE 2/A102)
DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONES NO ENLARGED BEDROOM & BATH DOOR (SEE 3/A102)
PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT IN METHANE AREA ZONE 0 - EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE 1. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE MULTI- SKYLIGHTS (SEE 1/A121
PANE WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE AND ( )
YES EXTENDS 5 FEET FROM BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC. COMPLY WITH SECTION CRC R337.8.2.1 LL]
2. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE 20-MINUTES FIRE RATED Y
NO THE EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE IS CURRENTLY NOT REQUIRED BY AND COMPLY WITH SECTION CRC R337.8.3 < o
LAW, BUT SCIENCE HAS PROVEN IT TO BE THE MOST 3. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH S s
IMPORTANT OF ALL THE DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONES. THIS ZONE SECTION CRC R337.8.2.1 2 02 5
PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SOLAR SYSTEM SIZE REQUIREMENT: INCLUDES THE AREA UNDER AND AROUND ALL ATTACHED 4. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO FOUNDATION TYPE: dJ Z %<
DECKS, AND REQUIRES THE MOST STRINGENT WILDFIRE FUEL PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN - N = <°
v  SELECTION (PER T24 CALCULATIONS PG. 2) REDUCTION. THE EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE IN DESIGNED TO THE GUTTER. ALL ROOF GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL v  SELECTION 2L
KEEP FIRE OR EMBERS FROM IGNITING MATERIALS THAT CAN BE CONSTRUCTED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS PER g O g
SPREAD THE FIRE TO YOUR HOME. THE FOLLOWING PROVIDES CRC R337.5.4; SDMC 149.0327(E) (1). L
NUMBER OF FOUNDATION CLIMATE CLIMATE O
BEDROOMS: TYPE: ZONE 7 ZONE 10 GUIDANCE FOR THIS ZONE, WICH MAY CHANGE BASED ON THE 5. DRIP EDGE FLASHING USED AT THE FREE EDGES OF < S IL <
' ' REGULATION DEVELOPED BY THE BOARD OF FORESTRY AND ROOFING MATERIALS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE PER STANDARD SOIL, SLAB ON GRADE (SEE S1/ S2) .- B2
1 SLAB-ON-GRADE * * FIRE PROTECTION. SDMC 149.0327(E) (2). ) 990
6. VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH STANDARD SOIL, RAISED FLOOR FOUNDATION* (SEE S1/ S2) N
1 RAISED FLOOR . . - USE HARDSCAPE LIKE GRAVEL, PAVERS, CONCRETE AND (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT <
OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE MULCH MATERIALS. NO METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH-WIDE
COMBUSTIBLE BARK OR MULCH. UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM * PROVIDE 18" X 24" MIN. UNDERFLOOR ACCESS, CLEARANCE, AND VENTILATION. UNDER-FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/150
- REMOVE ALL DEAD AND DYING WEEDS, GRASS, PLANTS CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY PER : ’ ’ : |
SHRUBS, TREES, BRANCHES AND VEGETATIVE DEBRIS CRC R337.5.3. OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. (1209.1, R408.2, R408.4) REFER TO DETAIL 8 AND 9/ SHEET A500.
GUTTERS. DECKS, PORCHES, STAIRWAYS, ETC. FIREPLACE, STOVE, BARBEQUE OR OTHER SOLID OR LIQUID
- REMOVE ALL BRANCHES WITHIN 10 FEET OF ANY CHIMNEY OR FUEL BURNING EQUIPMENT OR DEVICE SHALL BE EQUIPPED
STOVEPIPE OUTLET. WITH AN APPROVES SPARK ARRESTOR PER SDMC .
« LIMIT PLANTS IN THIS AREA TO LOW GROWING, NONWOODY, 149.0327(H). EXTERIOR WALL MATERIAL:
] PROPERLY WATERED AND MAINTAINED PLANTS. 8. TURBINE ATTIC VENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED TO ALLOW ONE-
SOILS REQUIREMENT: « LIMIT COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS (OUTDOOR FURNITURE, PLANTERS, WAY DIRECTION ROTATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT FREE SPIN v SELECTION
SELECTION ETC.) ON TOP OF DECKS. IN BOTH DIRECTIONS PER SDMC 145.0706(D).
v « RELOCATE FIREWOOD AND LUMBER TO ZONE 2. 9. ATTIC VENTS SHOULD BE PROTECTED BY DESIGNER:
- REPLACE COMBUSTIBLE FENCING, GATES, AND ARBORS NONCOMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION RESISTANT MESH AND ELEVATION A - STUCCO
ATTACH TO THE HOME WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE MEETS ALL THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS (PER CRC g‘r{fp SLLDERON
ALTERNATIVES. R337.6.2; SDMC 149.0327(F).1):
SOILS REPORT IS PROVIDED. : ELEVATION B - LAP SIDING
« CONSIDER RELOCATING GARBAGE AND RECYCLING A. INDIVIDUAL VENT OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 144
_ CONTAINERS OUTSIDE THIS ZONE. SQUARE INCHES.
SOIL REPORT WAIVER IS REQUESTED:; IF CHECKED THEN A LETTER FROM A LICENSESD . CONSIDER RELOCATING BOATS, RV'S, VEHICLES AND OTHER B THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BE A ELEVATION C - BOARD & BATTEN SIDING
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER MUST BE PROVIDED TO CERTIFY THAT THERE IS NO FILL. SUCH COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS OUTSIDE THIS ZONE MINIMUM OF 1/16-INCH AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8-INCH
LETTER TO BE IMPRINTED ON THE PLANS. ' ' s
ZONE 1 - LEAN, CLEAN AND GREEN ZONE +SEE DETAILS- SIGNATURE
1/A500, 2/A500, 3/A500;
EXTENDS 30 FEET FROM BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC. IAS10; 21A510, 3IAS10, 41AS10, SIAS10, GIAS10, 12/AS10
OR TO YOUR PROPERTY LINE’ WHICHEVER IS CLOSER. 1/A530; 2/A530: 3/A530: 4IA530: 5/A530: 6/A530: 12/A530: ROOF MATERIAL
- REMOVE ALL DEAD PLANTS, GRASS AND WEEDS ———
(VEGETATION).
- REMOVE DEAD OR DRY LEAVES AND PINE NEEDLES FROM v SELECTION
YOUR YARD, ROOF AND RAIN GUTTERS. WATER METER:
- REMOVE BRANCHES THAT HANG OVER YOUR ROOF AND KEEP -
DEAD BRANCHES 10 FEET AWAY FROM YOUR CHIMNEY. /  SELECTION ROOF TYPE 1 - ASPHALT SHINGLE - CLASS 'A™
« TRIM TREES REGULARLY TO KEEP BRANCHES A MINIMUM OF
10 FEET FROM OTHER TREES. ROOF TYPE 2 - CEMENT FLAT TILE - CLASS 'A™*
« RELOCATE WOOD PILES TO ZONE 2. :
- REMOVE OR PRUNE FLAMMABLE PLANTS AND SHRUBS NEAR UPGRADE METER ROOF TYPE 3 - CONCRETE S-TILE - CLASS 'A%+ x
WINDOWS. I
* REMOVE VEGETATION AND ITEMS THAT COULD CATCH FIRE EXISTING METER TO REMAIN * 242 HIGHLANDER NEX AR BY MALARKEY ROOFING; ICC: ESR-3150; OR SIMILAR. a
FROM AROUND AND UNDER DECKS, BALCONIES AND STAIRS. (SEE DETAILS 1/A500, 4/A500, 1/A510, 4/A510, 1/A520, 4/A520, 1/A530, 4/A530) 0
« CREATE A SEPARATION BETWEEN TREES, SHRUBS AND ITEMS NEW METER **  LOW PROFILE 'BEL AIR' CONCRETE ROOF TILE BY EAGLE ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR SIMILAR. j
THAT COULD CATCH F|RE, SUCH AS PATIO FURN|TURE, WOOD - (SEE DETAILS 2lIA500, 5IA500,. 2/A510, 5/A510, 2/A520, 5/A520, 2/A530, 5/A530). - d
PILES. SWING SETS. ETC. HIGH PROFILE 'CAPISTRANO' CONCRETE S-TILE ROOF BY EAGLE ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR SIMILAR. o
) ’ ELECTRICAL SERVICE (SEE DETAILS 3/A500, 6/A500, 3/A510, 6/A510, 3/A520, 6/A520, 3/A530, 6/A530). :
. ola
ZONE 2 - REDUCE FUEL ZONE —_———————— el 30
v  SELECTION ] _
EXTENDS FROM 30 FEET TO 100 FEET OUT FROM BUILDINGS, DETAIL GROUP: DETAIL GROUP DESIGNATOR: >
STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC. OR TO YOUR PROPERTY LINE,
WHICHEVER IS CLOSER. UPGRADE SERVICE v  SELECTION
-
. A
glL:n"1 cIDNRcl\Ijggv ANNUAL GRASS DOWN TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT EXISTING SERVICE TO REMAIN S
- A1: DETAIL SHEET A510 Sz
« CREATE HORIZONTAL SPACE BETWEEN SHRUBS AND TREES. NEW SERVICE A1 3 a
(SEE DIAGRAM) _ —
* CREATE VERTICAL SPACE BETWEEN GRASS’ SHRUBS AND *IF THE EXISTING MSP IS NOT 200A WITH 225A BUS RATING, A NEW SERVICE PANEL A2 DETAIL SHEET ASTO ROOF MATERIAL TYPE IEI<,EJ)
TREES. (SEE DIAGRAM) g EXTERIOR WALL MATERIAL TYPE
« REMOVE FALLEN LEAVES, NEEDLES, TWIGS, BARK, CONES, Cv?fHTE'SESEééiTé'ﬁEZﬁ.‘.’;'E,\;E'ET'?ROPOSED ADU SHALL BE PROVIDED TO COMPLY A3: DETAIL SHEET A510 A ﬁ
AND SMALL BRANCHES. HOWEVER, THEY MAY BE PERMITTED Y
TO A DEPTH OF 3 INCHES. B1: DETAIL SHEET A520
« ALL EXPOSED WOOD PILES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET LIMATE ZONE:
OF CLEARANCE, DOWN TO BARE MINERAL SOIL, IN ALL CLIMATE ZONE: B2: DETAIL SHEET A520
DIRECTIONS. v SELECTION CHECKL'ST
B3: DETAIL SHEET A520
DETAIL GROUP DETAIL TYPE
' CLIMATE ZONE 7 (ZIP CODES: 91910, 91911, 91913, 91915) C1: DETAIL SHEET A530 DESIGNATOR
|
| CLIMATE ZONE 10 (ZIP CODE: 91914) C2: DETAIL SHEET A530 @ A1 - ROOF EAVE - SHINGLE W/ STUCCO G 1 02
SCALE: 11/2": 10"
C3: DETAIL SHEET A530 22040




CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING
R302 FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION

CHAPTER 7 - WALL COVERING (CON'T)

R705 ) R703.10.1 PANEL SIDING
FIBER-CEMENT PANELS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1186,
TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE Il OR ISO 8336, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. PANELS

CHAPTER 5 - EXHAUST SYSTEMS (CON'T)
M504.4.2.1 LENGTH LIMITATION

UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S

CHAPTER 6 - WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION (CON'T)

608.0 WATER PRESSURE. PRESSURE REGULATORS. PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES, AND
VACUUM RELIEF VALVES

CHAPTER 7 - SANITARY DRAINAGE (CON'T)

P708 ) 710.5 SIZE OF BUILDING DRAINS AND SEWERS
BUILDING DRAINS OR BUILDING SEWERS RECEIVING A DISCHARGE FROM A PUMP OR
EJECTOR SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SIZED TO PREVENT OVERLOADING. TWO FIXTURE

CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING (CON'T)

R314 SMOKE ALARMS

R317 ) R314.3 LOCATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

R302.1 EXTERIOR WALLS

CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTIONS, OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS
OF DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1(1); OR
DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313
SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1(2).

THROUGH R302.5.3.

R302.6 DWELLING/GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT FIRE SEPARATION

THE GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT SHALL BE SEPARATED AS REQUIRED BY TABLE R302.6.
OPENINGS IN GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.5. ATTACHMENT OF
GYPSUM BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5. THE WALL SEPARATION
PROVISIONS OF TABLE R302.6 SHALL NOT APPLY TO GARAGE WALLS THAT ARE
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ADJACENT DWELLING UNIT WALL. A SEPARATION IS NOT

1. IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM.

2. OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE
BEDROOMS.

3. ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
HABITABLE ATTICS AND NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE
ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT
AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM

4. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM)
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT
CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT
PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION.

5. IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY INDWELLING UNITS
WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM OPEN TO A HALLWAY SERVING
BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES (610 MM) OR
MORE.

SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE LONG DIMENSION EITHER PARALLEL OR
PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS SHALL OCCUR
OVER FRAMING MEMBERS AND SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CAULKING, OR WITH
BATTENS OR FLASHING, OR BE VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL SHIPLAP, OR OTHERWISE
DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION R703.1. PANEL SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH FASTENERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) OR THE APPROVED
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1186, TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE Il OR ISO
8336, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. LAP SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF
11/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND LAP SIDING NOT HAVING TONGUE-AND-GROQOVE END JOINTS
SHALL HAVE THE ENDS PROTECTED WITH CAULKING, COVERED WITH AN H-SECTION
JOINT COVER, LOCATED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING, OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO
COMPLY WITH SECTION R703.1. LAP SIDING COURSES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE
FASTENER HEADS EXPOSED OR CONCEALED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1)
OR APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, DOMESTIC P603 ) 608.3 EXPANSION TANKS, AND COMBINATION TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE-RELIEF

DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET (4267 MM), INCLUDING TWO 90
DEGREE (1.57 RAD) ELBOWS. A LENGTH OF 2 FEET (610 MM) SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR
EACH 90 DEGREE (1.57 RAD) ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO.

EXCEPTION: WHERE AN EXHAUST DUCT POWER VENTILATOR, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 504.4.2.3, IS USED, THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE DRYER EXHAUST

CHAPTER 11 - REFRIGERATION

M1105.0 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

M1101) M1105.2 SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGE

SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGE FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT AND PIPING SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE AS OCCUPANCY CATEGORY H
(HAZARDOUS FACILITIES). SUPPORTS SHALL BE MADE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIALS.

VALVES

A WATER SYSTEM PROVIDED WITH A CHECK VALVE, BACKFLOW PREVENTER, OR
OTHER NORMALLY CLOSED DEVICE THAT PREVENTS DISSIPATION OF BUILDING
PRESSURE BACK INTO THE WATER MAIN, INDEPENDENT OF THE TYPE OF WATER
HEATER USED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, AND ADEQUATELY
SIZED EXPANSION TANK OR OTHER APPROVED DEVICE HAVING A SIMILAR FUNCTION
TO CONTROL THERMAL EXPANSION. SUCH EXPANSION TANK OR OTHER APPROVED

A WATER SYSTEM CONTAINING STORAGE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, ADEQUATELY SIZED COMBINATION
TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE, EXCEPT FOR LISTED NONSTORAGE
INSTANTANEOUS HEATERS HAVING AN INSIDE DIAMETER OF NOT MORE THAN 3
INCHES (80 MM). EACH SUCH APPROVED COMBINATION TEMPERATURE AND
PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WATER-HEATING DEVICE IN AN
APPROVED LOCATION BASED ON ITS LISTING REQUIREMENTS AND THE

UNITS SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR EACH GALLON PER MINUTE (L/S)OF FLOW.

710.6 BACKWATER VALVES

BACKWATER VALVES, GATE VALVES, FULLWAY BALL VALVES,UNIONS,MOTORS,
COMPRESSORS,AIR TANKS,AND OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICES REQUIRED BY THIS
SECTION SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THEY WILL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION
AND REPAIR AND, UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY EXPOSED, SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN A

NONCORROSIVE BEARINGS, SEATS, AND SELF ALIGNING DISCS; AND SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE A POSITIVE MECHANICAL SEAL. SUCH BACKWATER
VALVES SHALL REMAIN OPEN DURING PERIODS OF LOW FLOWS TO AVOID SCREENING
OF SOLIDS AND SHALL NOT RESTRICT CAPACITIES OR CAUSE EXCESSIVE
TURBULENCE DURING PEAK LOADS. UNLESS OTHERWISE LISTED, VALVE ACCESS
COVERS SHALL BE BOLTED TYPE WITH GASKET, AND EACH VALVE SHALL BEAR THE
MANUFACTURER'S NAME CAST INTO THE BODY AND THE COVER.

SNAPR.

R302 ) R302.5 DWELLING-GARAGE OPENING AND PENETRATION PROTECTION INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER DUCT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRYER EXHAUST DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BUILDING SIDE OF THE CHECK VALVE, MASONRY PIT FITTED WITH AN ADEQUATELY SIZED REMOVABLE COVER. BACKWATER DESIGN/ZHOUSE
OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY R703.10.2 LAP SIDING DUCT POWER VENTILATOR MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. BACKFLOW PREVENTER, OR OTHER DEVICE AND SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED IN VALVES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A112.14.1, AND HAVE BODIES OF CAST-IRON,
DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R302.5.1 BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL. FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING HAVING A MAXIMUM WIDTH OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) SHALL ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. PLASTIC, COPPER ALLOY, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS; SHALL HAVE YUCCA ROAD

OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM

REQUIRED BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT AND A CARPORT, PROVIDED THE CARPORT .
a EXCEPTIONS: MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. EACH SUCH COMBINATION 710.7 DRAINAGE AND VENTING SYSTEMS

IS ENTIRELY OPEN ON TWO OR MORE SIDES AND THERE ARE NOT ENCLOSED AREAS R315 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS

ABOVE. R318 ) R315.3 LOCATION

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND
R304 ) R302.7 UNDER-STAIR PROTECTION MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS
ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER STAIRS THAT IS ACCESSED BY A DOOR OR ACCESS PANEL

IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:
SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE 1. OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF

CHAPTER 8 - ROOF-CEILING CONSTRUCTION

R806 ROOF VENTILATION

R806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE
VENTED SPACE.

TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAIN IN THE DRAINAGE AND VENTING SYSTEMS, IN CONNECTION WITH FIXTURES,PUMPS,
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 608.5. RECEIVING TANKS, AND MECHANICAL WASTE-LIFTING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED
UNDER THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS CODE FOR GRAVITY
SYSTEMS.

EQUIPMENT CONTAINING GROUP A1 REFRIGERANTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE
SUPPORTED BY THE SAME MATERIALS PERMITTED FOR THE BUILDING TYPE.

THE USE OF APPROVED VIBRATION ISOLATORS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR THE

NORMAL, WIND, AND SEISMIC LOADS ENCOUNTERED, SHALL BE PERMITTED.

608.4 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES
EACH PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC TYPE WITH
DRAIN, AND EACH SUCH RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE SET AT A PRESSURE OF NOT MORE P711 ) 710.8 SUMP AND RECEIVING TANK CONSTRUCTION

ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD.

R302.11 FIREBLOCKING
IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF

BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING.
WITHIN THE BEDROOM. 2 NOTLESS THAN 40 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERGENT OF THE AIR CONDITIONING REFRIGERANT CIRGUIT ACCESS PORTS LOCATED OUTDOORS THE DISCHARGE PIPING SERVING A TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF SHALL BE OF SUCH THICKNESS AS TO SERVE THEIR INTENDED PURPOSE AND SHALL
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE VALVE, OR COMBINATION OF BOTH SHALL HAVE NO VALVES, OBSTRUCTIONS, OR BE TREATED INTERNALLY AND EXTERNALLY TO RESIST CORROSION
REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS WITH LOCKING-TYPE TAMPER- ’ ! ’ '
ROOF SPACE. R316 FOAM PLASTIC MEANS OF ISOLATION AND BE PROVIDED WITH THE FOLLOWING:
PP —— THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER RESISTANT CAPS OR IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING : LIJ
R316.4 THERMAL BARRIER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOGATED NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET (914 MM JURISDICTION. 1. EQUAL TO THE SIZE OF THE VALVE OUTLET AND SHALL DISCHARGE FULL SIZE 710.9 ALARM
Eg&%ﬁ&g“{% SX'#OLN%E PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE UNLESS OTHERWISE ALLOWED IN SECTION R316.5, FOAM PLASTIC SHALL BE BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE. ME AéURED ) TO THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE AREA RECEIVING THE DISCHARGE AND POINTING SUCH SUMPS AND RECEIVING TANKS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY DISCHARGED AND, m
: SEPARATED FROM THE INTERIOR OF A BUILDING BY AN APPROVED THERMAL BARRIER , . DOWN. WHEREIN A "PUBLIC USE" OCCUPANCY, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DUAL PUMPS OR
EXCEPTION: REFRIGERANT PORTS IN SECURE LOCATIONS PROTECTED BY WALLS )
OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 23/32-INCH (18.2 MM) e R Ao PROV D OR FENGING AND REQUIRING KEY ACGESS 2. MATERIALS SHALL BE RATED AT NOT LESS THAN THE OPERATING EJECTORS ARRANGED TO FUNCTION ALTERNATELY IN NORMAL USE AND <C <2
1. IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL OR A MATERIAL THAT IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEVBERS GONFLICTS : TEMPERATURE OF THE SYSTEM AND APPROVED FOR SUCH USE OR SHALL INDEPENDENTLY IN CASE OF OVERLOAD OR MECHANICAL FAILURE. THE PUMPS SHALL D 522
SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS AND MEETS THE ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA OF BOTH THE TEMPERATURE TRANSMISSION WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE COMPLY WITH ASME A112.4.1. HAVE AN AUDIO AND VISUAL ALARM, READILY ACCESSIBLE, THAT SIGNALS PUMP = Zo
FOLLOWS: FIRE TEST AND THE INTEGRITY FIRE TEST OF NFPA 275. THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE 3. DISCHARGE PIPE SHALL DISCHARGE INDEPENDENTLY BY GRAVITY THROUGH FAILURE OR AN OVERLOAD CONDITION. THE LOWEST INLET SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE O > '-'>J <
1.1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS. SPACE SH ALL(BE PER)M”TED e e e e e AN AIR GAP INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING WITH OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) FROM THE HIGH-WATER OR "STARTING" LEVEL < <O
1.2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET (3048 MM). R318 PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES ' CHAPTER 4 - PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FIXTURE FITTINGS THE END OF THE PIPE NOT EXCEEDING 2 FEET (610 MM) AND NOT LESS THAN 6 OF THE SUMP. (7)) ) 2
2. AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL A e s e A Ay A A A Y I <
: R318.4 FOAM PLASTIC PROTECTION RE07 1 ATTIC ACCESS INCHES (152 MM) ABOVE THE GROUND AND POINTING DOWNWARDS. o g
SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP GEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS. IN AREAS WHERE THE PROBABILITY OF TERMITE INFESTATION IS "VERY HEAVY" AS R802 : P407.0 LAVATORIES 4. DISCHARGE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY OR 710.10 SUMP AND RECEIVING TANK COVERS AND VENTS 00 O xow
3. IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM INDICATED IN FIGURE R318.4, EXTRUDED AND EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE AN P401 ) P407.2.2 RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS STRUCTURAL DAMAGE. SUMPS AND RECEIVING TANKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL COVERS o uw 2>
OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH POLYISOCYANURATE AND OTHER FOAM PLASTICS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC AREAS THAT HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF 30 [HCD 1] THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT 5 NO PART OF SUCH DISCHARGE PIPE SHALL BE TRAPPED OR SUBJECT TO HAVING A BOLT-AND-GASKET-TYPE MANHOLE OR EQUIVALENT OPENING TO PERMIT q. O 8 <
4. AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING FOUNDATIONS LOCATED BELOW GRADE. THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN FOAM PLASTICS gg\mm-ga%mggg% ?E'SULSE%ILDBEEO’\gET’LSEUSSgFF ES;“\”MTHE I%’Agg :E CEILING RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS (3.03 L) PER 6. THE TERMINAL END OF THE PIPE SHALL NOT BE THREADED. WITH A VENT PIPE THAT SHALL EXTEND SEPARATELY THROUGH THE ROOF OR, - = NI
éﬂgs'}gé’g;a/fm%g /;ESSBE%%DF '\é‘C\)T“}lfgi'QLﬂTO%RTE:'ESI\TMI?EERTELEEILUNG INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE AND EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES : MINUTE AT 20 PSI. 7. DISCHARGE FROM A RELIEF VALVE INTO A WATER HEATER PAN SHALL BE WHERE PERMITTED, BE COMBINED WITH OTHER VENT PIPES. SUCH VENT SHALL BE O NG
: 152 MM). PROHIBITED. LARGE ENOUGH TO MAINTAIN ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE WITHIN THE SUMP UNDER
THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ASTM E136 ( ) THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES P408.0 SHOWERS

THE BEDROOMS.
2. ON EVERY OCCUPIABLE LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
3. WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS
ATTACHED BATHROOM, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED

EXCEPTIONS: BUILDINGS WHERE THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF WALLS, FLOORS,

EXCEPTION: THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE
VENTED SPACE PROVIDED BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:
1. IN CLIMATE ZONES 6, 7 AND 8, A CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDER IS

A COMPRESSOR OR PORTION OF A CONDENSING UNIT SUPPORTED FROM THE
GROUND SHALL REST ON A CONCRETE OR OTHER APPROVED BASE EXTENDING NOT
LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) ABOVE THE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL.

M1102) M1105.11 REFRIGERANT PORT PROTECTION

THAN 150 PSI (1034 KPA). NO SHUTOFF VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE
RELIEF VALVE AND THE SYSTEM.

608.5 DISCHARGE PIPING

SUMPS AND RECEIVING TANKS SHALL BE WATERTIGHT AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF CONCRETE, METAL, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. WHERE CONSTRUCTED OF
POURED CONCRETE, THE WALLS AND BOTTOM SHALL BE ADEQUATELY REINFORCED
AND DESIGNED TO RECOGNIZED ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS. METAL SUMPS OR TANKS

NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS AND, IN NO CASE, SHALL BE LESS IN SIZE THAN

REQUIREMENTS. CEILINGS AND ROOFS ARE ENTIRELY OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR (559 MM BY 762 MM) AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH | ("P402 ) P408.2 WATER CONSUMPTION 610.0 SIZE OF POTABLE WATER PIPING THAT REQUIRED BY TABLE 703.2 FOR THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF FIXTURES
5. FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD. READY ACCESS. WHERE LOCATED IN A WALL, THE OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN (pa2) SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT s01sZE DISCH AR%WG INTO THE SUMP. NOR LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES IN DIAMETER. WHERE
R1003.19. 22 INCHES WIDE BY 30 INCHES HIGH (559 MM WIDE BY 762 MM HIGH). WHERE THE 80 PSI (6.81 L/IM AT 552 KPA). [HCD 1] RESIDENTIAL SHOWERHEADS SHALL COMPLY

6. FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING IS REQUIRED AT
THE LINE OF DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION.

R303 LIGHT. VENTILATION AND HEATING

R303.1 HABITABLE ROOMS

HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE
THROUGH WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS
TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR
SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS. THE
OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 PERCENT OF THE
FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

WHERE IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R318.1, AN APPROVED
METHOD OF PROTECTING THE FOAM PLASTIC AND STRUCTURE FROM SUBTERRANEAN
TERMITE DAMAGE IS USED.

ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF BASEMENT WALLS.

CHAPTER 4 - FOUNDATIONS

R401 GENERAL

R401.3 DRAINAGE

SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR
OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS
SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE
GRADE SHALL FALL NOT FEWER THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET.

ACCESS IS LOCATED IN A CEILING, MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC
SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (762 MM) AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED
VERTICALLY FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS. SEE THE
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN ATTICS.

EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CHAPTER 3 - GENERAL REGULATIONS

M304.0 ACCESSIBILITY FOR SERVICE
M301 ) 304.4 APPLIANCES IN ATTICS AND UNDER-FLOOR SPACES

WITH DIVISION 4.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
(CALGREEN).

P403 ) P408.2.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD

[BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-SS/CC] SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE
OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS (6.81 L) PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS
SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE
SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 5, DIVISION 5.3.
OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN).

P404 ) P408.3 INDIVIDUAL SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATION CONTROL VALVES

SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL

THE SIZE OF EACH WATER METER AND EACH POTABLE WATER SUPPLY PIPE FROM
THE METER OR OTHER SOURCE OF SUPPLY TO THE FIXTURE SUPPLY BRANCHES,
RISERS, FIXTURES, CONNECTIONS, OUTLETS, OR OTHER USES SHALL BE BASED ON
THE TOTAL DEMAND AND SHALL BE DETERMINED ACCORDING TO THE METHODS AND
PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN THIS SECTION. WATER PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE
DESIGNED TO ENSURE THAT THE MAXIMUM VELOCITIES ALLOWED BY THE CODE AND
THE APPLICABLE STANDARD ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

610.4 SIZING WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS

SYSTEMS WITHIN THE RANGE OF TABLE 610.4 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SIZED FROM
THAT TABLE OR BY THE METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 610.5. LISTED
PARALLEL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THEIR LISTING, BUT AT NO TIME SHALL A PORTION OF THE SYSTEM EXCEED THE

THE PRECEDING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET AND THE VENT, FTER LEAVING THE SUMP,
IS COMBINED WITH VENTS FROM FIXTURES ISCHARGING INTO THE SUMP, THE SIZE OF
THE COMBINED VENT NEED NOT EXCEED THAT REQUIRED FOR THE TOTAL NUMBER
OF FIXTURES DISCHARGING NTO THE SUMP. NO VENT FROM AN AIR-OPERATING
SEWAGE EJECTOR SHALL COMBINE WITH OTHER VENTS.

710.11 AIR TANKS
AIR TANKS SHALL BE SO PROPORTIONED AS TO BE OF EQUAL CUBICAL CAPACITY TO

THE EJECTORS CONNECTED IN ADDITION TO THAT IN WHICH THERE SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AN AIR PRESSURE OF NOT LESS THAN 2 POUNDS PER FOOT (LB/FT) (3
KG/M) OF HEIGHT THE SEWAGE IS TO BE RAISED. NO WATER-OPERATED EJECTORS
SHALL BE PERMITTED.

ADU

* SURFACE WATER MUST BE MOVING AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AND ADJACENT CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR COMBINATION

AN ATTIC OR UNDER-FLOOR SPACE IN WHICH AN APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED SHALL BE
ACCESSIBLE THROUGH AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY NOT LESS THAN THE
LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE, AND NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30

MAXIMUM VELOCITIES ALLOWED BY THE CODE. P715 ) 710.12 GRINDER PUMP EJECTOR
GRINDER PUMPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED.

R307 ) R303.2 ADJOINING ROOMS

FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS,

PROPERTIES AND TOWARDS THE PUBLIC WAY. PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND

THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION FOR THE RATED FLOW RATE OF THE INSTALLED DESIGNER:

3/24/2024 7:24:00 AM
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ROOMS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A PORTION OF AN ADJOINING ROOM WHERE
NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE AREA OF THE COMMON WALL IS OPEN AND
UNOBSTRUCTED AND PROVIDES AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN ONE-TENTH OF THE
FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM AND NOT LESS THAN 25 SQUARE FEET (2.3 M2).

R307 TOILET, BATH AND SHOWER SPACES

R307.2 BATHTUB AND SHOWER SPACES

BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED
SHOWER HEADS AND IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A
NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF
NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

R308 GLAZING

EXCEPTION: WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIERS
PROHIBIT 6 INCHES (152 MM) OF FALL WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM), DRAINS OR SWALES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE.
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION
SHALL BE SLOPED NOT LESS THAN 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

CHAPTER 7 - WALL COVERING

R702 INTERIOR COVERING

R701 ) R702.3.7 WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD

GYPSUM BOARD USED AS THE BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE APPLICATION OF
CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NONABSORBENT FINISH MATERIAL SHALL
CONFORM TO ASTM C1178, C1278 OR C1396. USE OF WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM
BACKING BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED ON CEILINGS. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM
BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDER IN A

INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM).

M304.4.1 LENGTH OF PASSAGEWAY
WHERE THE HEIGHT OF THE PASSAGEWAY IS LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM), THE
DISTANCE FROM THE PASSAGEWAY ACCESS TO THE APPLIANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED
20 FEET (6096 MM) MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE PASSAGEWAY. [NFPA
54:9.5.1.1]

M304.4.2 WIDTH OF PASSAGEWAY

THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED AND SHALL HAVE SOLID FLOORING NOT
LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) WIDE FROM THE ENTRANCE OPENING TO THE
APPLIANCE. [NFPA 54:9.5.1.2]

SHOWERHEAD. THESE VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE POINT OF USE AND
COMPLY WITH ASSE 1016/ASME A112.1016/CSA B125.16 OR ASME A112.18.1/CSA B125.1.

GANG SHOWERS, WHERE SUPPLIED WITH A SINGLE TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED
WATER SUPPLY PIPE, SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A MIXING VALVE THAT COMPLIES
WITH ASSE 1069. HANDLE POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND
SHALL BE ADJUSTED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER
MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120°F (49°C). WATER HEATER THERMOSTATS
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS PROVISION.

P405 ) P408.6 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS

SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES (0.6606 M2) AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE

CHAPTER 7 - SANITARY DRAINAGE

103.0 SIZE OF DRAINAGE PIPING

703.1 MINIMUM SIZE

THE MINIMUM SIZES OF VERTICAL, HORIZONTAL, OR BOTH DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE
DETERMINED FROM THE TOTAL OF FIXTURE UNITS CONNECTED THERETO, AND
ADDITIONALLY, IN THE CASE OF VERTICAL DRAINAGE PIPES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THEIR LENGTH.

703.2 MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS

TABLE 703.2 SHOWS THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS ALLOWED ON A
VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE PIPE, BUILDING DRAIN, OR BUILDING SEWER OF
A GIVEN SIZE; THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS ALLOWED ON A BRANCH
INTERVAL OF A GIVEN SIZE; AND THE MAXIMUM LENGTH (IN FEET AND METERS) OF A

710.12.1 DISCHARGE PIPING

THE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 11/4
INCHES (32 MM) IN DIAMETER. A CHECK VALVE AND FULLWAY-TYPE SHUTOFF VALVE
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE DISCHARGE LINE.

710.13 MACERATING TOILET SYSTEMS AND PUMPED WASTE SYSTEMS

FIXTURES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE TO A MACERATING TOILET SYSTEM,
OR PUMPED WASTE SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO A SEWAGE
PUMP SYSTEM WHERE APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. SUCH
SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A112.3.4/CSA B45.9 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.
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R308.1 IDENTIFICATION M304.4.3 WORK PLATFORM OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 INCH (762 MM) CIRCLE. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREA AND VERTICAL DRAINAGE PIPE OF A GIVEN SIZE. 710431 SUMPS
EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R308.1.1 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. CUT OR EXPOSED EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCHES (762 MM BY DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MEASURED AT A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THE TOP OF THE
WALL INTERSECTIONS, SHALL BE SEALED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE THE SUMP SHALL BE WATERTIGHT AND GAS TIGHT.
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A : 762 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE APPLIANCE. THRESHOLD AND A POINT TANGENT TO ITS CENTERLINE. THE AREA AND DIMENSIONS 710.0 DRAINAGE OF FIXTURES LOCATED BELOW THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE OR
MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, THE MANUFACTURER. [NFPA 54:9.5.2] SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO A POINT OF NOT LESS THAN 70 INCHES (1778 MM) ABOVE BELOW THE MAIN SEWER LEVEL 710.13.2 DISCHARGE PIPING
TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, AND THE SHOWER DRAIN OUTLET WITH NO PROTRUSIONS OTHER THAN THE FIXTURE 710.1 BACKFLOW PROTECTION THE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S
THAT IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE ACID R702.4.2 BACKER BOARDS EXCEPTION: A WORKING PLATFORM NEED NOT BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VALVE OR VALVES, SHOWERHEADS, SOAP DISHES, SHELVES, AND SAFETY GRAB FIXTURES INSTALLED ON A FLOOR LEVEL THAT IS LOWER THAN THE NEXT UPSTREAM INSTRUCTIONS AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/4 OF AN INCH (20 MM) IN DIAMETER.
ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE OF A MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL FURNACE IS CAPABLE OF BEING SERVICED FROM THE REQUIRED ACCESS BARS, OR RAILS. FOLD-DOWN SEATS IN ACCESSIBLE SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE MANHOLE COVER OF THE PUBLIC, OR PRIVATE SEWER SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM THE DEVELOPED LENGTH OF THE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
TYPE THAT ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS LISTED IN TABLE R702.4.2, AND OPENING. THE FURNACE SERVICE SIDE SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES (305 MM) PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE INTO THE 30 INCH (762 MM) CIRCLE. BACKFLOW OF SEWAGE BY INSTALLING AN APPROVED TYPE OF BACKWATER VALVE. MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. A CHECK VALVE AND FULLWAY-TYPE SHUTOFF
LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION. INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FROM THE ACCESS OPENING. A CEPTIONS FIXTURES ON SUCH FLOOR LEVEL THAT ARE NOT BELOW THE NEXT UPSTREAM VALVE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DISCHARGE LINE OR INTERNALLY WITHIN THE
: MANHOLE COVER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED BY A BACKWATER DEVICE.
R308.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS R703 EXTERIOR COVERING M304.4.4 LIGHTING AND CONVENIENCE OUTLET SHOWERS THAT ARE DESIGNED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 11A OF VALVE. FIXTURES ON FLOOR LEVELS ABOVE SUCH ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE
THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R308.4.1 THROUGH R308.4.7 SHALL BE R703.4 FLASHING A PERMANENT 120V RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE. CLEANOUTS FOR DRAINS THAT PASS THROUGH A 710.13.3 VENTING
CONSIDERED TO BE SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR THE PURPOSES OF APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION INSTALLED NEAR THE APPLIANCE. THE SWITCH CONTROLLING THE LIGHTING FIXTURE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREA AND DIMENSION SHALL NOT APPLY FOR A SHOWER BACKWATER VALVE SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL THE PLUMBING FIXTURES THAT DISCHARGE INTO THE MACERATING DEVICE SHALL BE
GLAZING. IN A MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE PASSAGEWAY. [NFPA 54:9.5.3] RECEPTOR HAVING OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) STATING "BACKWATER VALVE DOWNSTREAM". VENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE. THE SUMP SHALL BE VENTED IN
PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. IN'WIDTH AND 60 INCHES (1524 MM) IN LENGTH. ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND SUCH VENT SHALL ;
R310 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 711. CHAPTER 5 - EXHAUST SYSTEMS 710.2 SEWAGE DISCHARGE BE PERMITTED TO CONNECT TO THE FIXTURE VENTING. ’ 1
R310.2.1 MINIMUM SIZE FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY | ==————=——=——=m == P411.0 WATER CLOSETS DRAINAGE PIPING SERVING FIXTURES THAT ARE LOCATED BELOW THE CROWN LEVEL E_)
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR M504.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS P411.2 WATER CONSUMPTION OF THE MAIN SEWER SHALL DISCHARGE INTO AN APPROVED WATERTIGHT SUMP OR 715.1 MATERIALS A
NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET (0.530 M2). WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT M504.4 CLOTHES DRYERS THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 RECEIVING TANK, SO LOCATED AS TO RECEIVE THE SEWAGE OR WASTES BY GRAVITY. THE BUILDING SEWER, BEGINNING 2 FEET (610 MM) FROM A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE m
THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO A VENT GALLONS (4.8 L) PER FLUSH WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A112.19.2/CSA FROM SUCH SUMP OR RECEIVING TANK, THE SEWAGE OR OTHER LIQUID WASTES SHALL BE OF SUCH MATERIALS AS PRESCRIBED IN THIS CODE ’ D)
R310.2.2 MINIMUM DIMENSIONS 1. EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW CONNECTOR, GAS VENT, CHIMNEY, AND SHALL NOT TERMINATE INTO A CRAWL B45.1. SHALL BE LIFTED AND DISCHARGED INTO THE BUILDING DRAIN OR BUILDING SEWER ' <
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES (610 MM). AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR SPACE, ATTIC, OR OTHER CONCEALED SPACE. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT BE BY APPROVED EJECTORS, PUMPS, OR OTHER EQUALLY EFFICIENT APPROVED CHAPTER 8 INDIRECT WASTES 5
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES (508 MM). WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH ASSEMBLED WITH SCREWS OR OTHER FASTENING MEANS THAT EXTEND INTO THE P420.0 SINKS MECHANICAL DEVICES. A N e Ny T IIAY LY w
THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE THE RESULT OF NORMAL OPERATION SECTION 703.2 FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED DUCT AND THAT ARE CAPABLE OF CATCHING LINT, AND THAT REDUCE THE P420.2.1 KITCHEN FAUCETS P807.0 APPLIANCES h'd
OF THE OPENING. FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 712. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR EFFICIENCY OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF [BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-SS/CC] KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW 710.3 SEWAGE EJECTOR AND PUMPS 807.3 DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE .
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL. TRANSITION DUCTS USED TO CONNECT THE DRYER TO RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS (6.81 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN A SEWAGE EJECTOR OR SEWAGE PUMP RECEIVING THE DISCHARGE OF WATER NO DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A 2 &
R310.2.3 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING: . THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH U|L 2158A, FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT CLOSETS OR URINALS: DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD WASTE DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE OF AN APPROVED <
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, 1.1. THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND FLASHING OR INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CLOTHES DRYER MANUFACTURER'S NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS (8.3 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PS], AND MUST DEFAULT TO A SHALL HAVE A DISCHARGE CAPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN 20 GPM (1.26 L/S). IN SINGLE DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE DISHWASHING
IT SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS (6.81 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI IN COMPLIANCE DWELLING UNITS, THE EJECTOR OR PUMP SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PASSING AN 11/2 MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD-LEVEL (FL) >
(1118 MM) MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR. FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 502.2.1 AND SHALL WITH CHAPTER 5, DIVISION 5.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS INCH (38 MM) DIAMETER SOLID BALL, AND THE DISCHARGE PIPING OF EACH EJECTOR MARKING AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAINBOARD, WHICHEVER o
THE FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER. SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT CODE (CALGREEN), OR PUMP SHALL HAVE A BACKWATER VALVE AND GATE VALVE, AND BE NOT LESS IS HIGHER.
R310.4 AREA WELLS INSTRUCTIONS OR DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE THE DUCT TERMINATION. DEVICES, SUCH AS FIRE OR SMOKE DAMPERS THAT WILL THAN 2 INCHES (50 MM) IN DIAMETER. IN OTHER THAN SINGLE-DWELLING UNITS, THE
AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN OBSTRUCT THE FLOW OF THE EXHAUST SHALL NOT BE USED. WHERE JOINING OF CHAPTER 6 - WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION EJECTOR OR PUMP SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PASSING A 2 INCH (51 MM) DIAMETER SOLID | CHAPTER 9 - VENTS <
—————————— i ————————————————————— e —————————————— AN
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R310.4.1 THROUGH R310.44 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. OPENINGS M504.4.1 PROVISIONS FOR MAKEUP AIR 603.5.7 OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENTS E,f)mﬁﬁgéﬁvg ;‘{?S ZG %E \,\;A,\,QL?,(AEL’,Q%?ZBEEO?ATN@ESSJE éﬁi‘ﬁ‘f BFSSCﬁXRMGNQ LTPE 906.2 CLEARANCE N>
R311 MEANS OF EGRESS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: POTABLE WATER OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENTS, OTHER THAN WATER HEATER FROM A SUMP HAVING A WATER CLOSET CONNECTED THERETO SHALL BE NOT LESS EACH VENT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM, OR NOT LESS 3 <DE
() BRI Slosss roxosoons o e o A AT UL et kel el ittt °
THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE kéggﬁggﬁﬁ Bégﬁivﬁgggﬁsi%ﬁff ING DESIGN OR METHOD OF A CV%CE%E% QLCCESVSTT :-éTDHEES:\g,\qNEUDF?gFTQ%ﬁiﬁﬁé?ﬁg&%&oﬁ 'A[“(‘;'i%‘}ﬁ‘l‘g?‘"?"” NONREMOVABLE HOSE BIBB-TYPE VACUUM BREAKER, OR BY AN ATMOSPHERIC LOT LINE, ALLEY AND STREET EXCEPTED. ( ) 0
WIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. LARDINGS 1.3. IN ACCORDANGE WITH OTHER APPROVED METHODS DRYER, AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 100 SQUARE INCHES (0.065 M2) FOR VACUUM BREAKER INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) ABOVE THE T DS CHIRGE LN <
SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) MEASURED IN THE 2 ATTHE INTERSECTION OF CHIVINEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION K A oAl 1 Bt PROVIDED N TE DOOKOR BY OTHER X o E)D HIGHEST POINT OF USAGE LOCATED ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE LAST VALVE. IN THE DISCHARGE LINE FROM SUCH EJECTOR, PUMP, OR ANOTHER MECHANICAL CHAPTER 12 - FUEL GAS PIPING <|uw
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THE SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4 WITH FRAVE OR STUCCO WALLS. WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER VEANS CLIMATES WHERE FREEZING TEMPERATURES OCCUR. A LISTED SELF-DRAINING DEVICE SHALL BE OF APPROVED PRESSURE RATED MATERIAL AND BE PROVIDED WITH | % =n Je T VL DA T INY 0
UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2 PERCENT). STUCCO COPINGS ’ 2. PROVISION FOR MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR TYPE 2 CLOTHES FROST-PROOF HOSE BIBB WITH AN INTEGRAL BACKFLOW PREVENTER OR VACUUM e e L o e T R e o
: : WHERE THE GRAVITY DRAINAGE LINE TO WHICH SUCH DISCHARGE LINE CONNECTS IS 1208.0 GAS PIPING SYSTEM DESIGN, MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS
R311.3.4 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS 3. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS. DRYERS, WITH A FREE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE INCH (0.0006 M2) BREAKER SHALL BE USED. HORIZONTAL. THE METHOD OF CONNECTION SHALL BE FROM THE TOP THROUGHA | (P1201) 1208.4 SIZING OF GAS PIPING SYSTEMS
LANDINGS OR FINISHED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE NOT 4. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM. FOR EACH 1000 BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR (BTU/H) (0.293 KW) TOTAL WYE BRANCH FITTING. THE GATE OR BALL VALVE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE GAS PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE OF SUCH SIZE AND SO INSTALLED AS TO PROVIDE A
: P604 MATERIALS
VIORE THAN 1 112 INCHES (38 MM) LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD 5. WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR INPUT RATING OF THE DRYER(S) INSTALLED. [NFPA 54:10.4.3.2] P604 MATERIALS DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE BACKWATER OR CHECK VALVE. SUPPLY GAS SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE MAXIMUM DEMAND AND SUPPLY GAS TO EACH
' g\SSfy\?v%EJ/F“X\SOF?&FFFilQI\T/IEERCSfJE%STTgﬁgTION- g‘l’;g ?ILIJ:BEéTIEJI'?EI’N%'\JSDggJ\I/Eﬁ'? CEMENT. THREAD SEALANTS. SOLDERS. AND FLUX GATE OR BALL VALVES, WHERE INSTALLED IN DRAINAGE PIPING, SHALL BE FULLWAY APPLIANCE INLET AT NOT LESS THAN THE MINIMUM SUPPLY PRESSURE REQUIRED BY CODE
. : : (M503) M504.4.2 DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYERS , TUBE, ; : ; , ) THE APPLIANCE. [NFPA 54:5.4.1
THAN 7 3 INCHES (196 MV BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THAT T. ATBULT-NGUTTERS ) CONSARTUENT OR SACE FOR A TYE 1 CLOTHES DRIER S PROVDED USED IN POTABLE WATER SYSTENS INTENDED TO SUPPLY DRINKNG WATER SHALL M) OR MORE I DIAVETER SHALL HAVE CAST-RON BODIES AND SZES LESS THAN 4 | | COMPLIANCE
THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR. R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS NOT LESS THAN A 4 INCH DIAMETER (102 MM) EXHAUST DUCT OF APPROVED COMPLY WITH NSF 61. WHERE FITTINGS AND VALVES ARE MODE FROM COPPER INCHES (100 MM), CAST-IRON OR COPPER ALLOY BODIES. 1208.6 ACCEPTABLE PIPING MATERIALS AND JOINING METHODS
AMINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION- MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504.0. ALLOYS CONTAINING MORE THAN 15 PERGENT ZINC BY WEIGHT AND ARE USED IN MATERIALS USED FOR PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL EITHER COMPLY WITH THE NOTES
WHERE EXTERIOR LANDINGS OR FLOORS SERVING THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR ARE RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL E#QSETS'SC gg;’;%g%ﬂggibwﬁg &Héékﬂgfliﬁg'smm ;‘SDF'%‘E‘Z'NC'F'CAT'ON AND 710.5 SIZE OF BUILDING DRAINS AND SEWERS REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER OR BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING
ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 31/2 INCHES (89 MM), SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE TYPE 1 CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE OF RIGID METAL AND SHALL : BUILDING DRAINS OR BUILDING SEWERS RECEIVING A DISCHARGE FROM A PUMP OR JURISDICTION. [NFPA 54:5.6.1.1]
NOT AT GRADE, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS TO GRADE BY MEANS OF A MATERIALS USED IN THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, EXCEPT VALVES AND SIMILAR
RAMP IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.8 OR A STAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES. THE DIAMETER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 DEVICES. SHALL BE OF LIKE MATERIAL EXCEPT W’HERE OTHERWISE APPROVED BY EJECTOR SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SIZED TO PREVENT OVERLOADING. TWO FIXTURE
SECTION R311.7. THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE INCHES NOMINAL (100 MM), AND THE THICKNESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.016 OF , ) UNITS SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR EACH GALLON PER MINUTE (L/S)OF FLOW.
EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL AN INCH (0.406 MM). THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER- MATERIALS FOR BUILDING WATER PIPING AND BUILDING SUPPLY PIPING SHALL
RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 604.1 22040
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED.
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TABLE R302.1(1) TABLE 610.4 TABLE 703.2
EXTERIOR WALLS: DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS WITHOUT AUTO RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION FIXTURE UNIT TABLE FOR DETERMINING WATER PIPE AND METER SIZES MAXIMUM UNIT LOADING AND MAXIMUM LENGTH OF DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPING
MINIMUM FIRE .
EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT MINIMUM FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SEPARATION | METER AND BUILDING MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LENGTH SIZE OF PIPE (inches) s | 1% 2 3 4 3 6 8 10 12 .
DISTANCE STREET SURPLY (feet) : :
STREET AND Maximum Units s NAP
1 HOUR-TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E119, UL 263 OR
FIRE-RESISTANCE ’ BRANCHES :
SECTION 703.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH 0 FEET inch : | ibing’ , »
RATED EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES (inches) finshas) 40 60 80 100 150 200 250 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 Drainage Piping S AT
WALLS Vertical 1 22 163 48° 256 600 1380 3600 5600 8400 B
NOT FIRE- ) R YUCCA ROAD
0 HOURS >5 FEET PRESSURE RANGE - 30 to 45 psi
RESISTANCE RATED Horizontal 1 1 g3 354 216° 4285 720° 26405 4680° 8200° OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
NOT ALLOWED NA <2 FEET %4 1752 6 5 4 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Maximum Length 760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
Drai Pipi : :
PROJECTIONS FlRE-FéiSTEET)ANCE 1 HOUR ON TSIIEETLAI\II?DDI/EAF,{\]?II;)I_ER,E%BI_:EI)EC\V\/S(O'II':I)I\/AI\%ER, OR FIRE- >2FEET<5 | 3, 3, 16 16 14 18 g . . . i " 5 5 > 2 1 rainage Piping WWW.SNAPADU.COM
' ’ FEET Vertical, (feet) 45 65 85 212 300 390 510 750 = ==
RESI;“%LE'EE'ATED 0 HOURS > 5 FEET 3, 1 29 25 23 21 17 15 13 12 10 8 6 6 6 6 6 Horizontal (unlimited)
Vent Piping
NOT ALLOWED NA <3 FEET 1 1 36 31 27 25 20 17 15 13 12 10 8 6 6 6 6
Horizontal and Vertical®
OPENINGS 25% MAXIMUM OF 3 1
IN WALLS WALL AREA 0 HOURS 8 FEET 4 a %6 % 3 28 24 23 21 19 7 10 3 12 12 B B Maximum Units 1 g3 24 84 256 600 1380 3600 — —
UNLIMITED 0 HOURS 5 FEET 1 1114 54 47 42 38 32 28 25 23 19 17 14 12 12 1 1 Maximum Lengths, (feet) 45 60 120 212 300 390 510 750
COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.4 <3 FEET 11, 11/, 78 68 57 48 38 32 28 25 21 18 15 12 12 1 1
PENETRATIONS AL E(ODFTa ESSI UNITS: 1 INCH = 25 MM, 1 FOOT = 304.8 MM LL
NONE REQUIRED 3 FEET 1 1, 85 84 79 65 56 48 43 38 32 28 26 22 21 20 20 1 EXCLUDING TRAP ARM e
2. EXCEPT FOR SINKS, URINALS, AND DISHWASHERS - EXCEEDING 1 FIXTURE UNIT. < < w
11/2 11/2 150 124 105 91 70 57 49 45 36 31 26 23 21 20 20 3. EXCEPT FOR SIX-UNIT TRAPS OR WATER CLOSETS. 3 = oo
FOR SI: 1 FOOT = 304.8 MM. €N =Zz5
4. NOT TO EXCEED FIVE WATER CLOSETS OR FIVE SIX-UNIT TRAPS. O > wg
NA = NOT APPLICABLE 2 11, 151 129 129 110 80 64 53 46 38 32 27 23 21 20 20 5. BASED ON 1/4 INCH PER FOOT (20.8 MM/M) SLOPE. FOR 1/8 OF AN INCH PER FOOT (10.4 < <>( O
' MM/M) SLOPE, MULTIPLY HORIZONTAL FIXTURE UNITS BY A FACTOR OF 0.8. (D D ITL
T K-
A THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 0 HOURS 1 5 85 85 85 85 85 85 82 80 66 61 57 52 49 46 43 6. THE DIAMETER OF AN INDIVIDUAL VENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) NOR 00 O 0
ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE OVERHANG IF FIREBLOCKING IS PROVIDED FROM LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE DIAMETER OF THE DRAIN TO WHICH IT IS CONNECTED. FIXTURE o w25
THE WALL TOP PLATE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING i UNIT LOAD VALUES FOR DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE COMPUTED FROM TABLE <t ©) 8 <
' T 2 220 205 190 176 155 138 127 120 104 8 70 o1 > >4 > 702.1 AND TABLE 702.2. NOT TO EXCEED ONE-THIRD OF THE TOTAL PERMITTED LENGTH OF A . E©>3
VENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION. WHERE VENTS O Nk
o R e S o O T e B e A E G ADL e O IR A > 2 2 g0 | s 22 |25 | 217 185 164 147 124 | o 70 61 57 54 51 ARE INCREASED ONE PIPE SIZE FOR THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH, THE MAXIMUM LENGTH = ©
NOT INSTALLED LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE DO NOT APPLY. THIS TABLE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH D
' 2 21/, 445 418 390 370 330 300 280 265 240 220 108 175 158 143 133 THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 901.3. <
7. UP TO 8 PUBLIC LAVATORIES ARE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED ON A 1 1/2 INCH (40 MM)
. VERTICAL BRANCH OR HORIZONTAL SANITARY BRANCH SLOPED AT 1/4 INCH PER FOOT (20.8
PRESSURE RANGE - 46 to 60 psi MM/M).
3y 12 7 7 6 5 4 3 2 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
3, 3, 20 20 19 17 14 1 9 8 6 5 4 4 3 3 3
3, 1 39 39 36 33 28 23 21 19 17 14 12 10 9 8 8
1 1 39 39 39 36 30 25 23 20 18 15 12 10 9 8 8
DESIGNER:
3, 1, 39 39 39 39 39 39 34 32 27 25 22 19 19 17 16 LUIS CALDERON
SnapADU
1 11, 78 78 76 67 52 44 39 36 30 27 24 20 19 17 16
1% 11, 78 78 78 78 66 52 44 39 33 29 24 20 19 17 16
1 1, 85 85 85 85 85 85 80 67 55 49 41 37 34 32 30 = s?w%
11, 11, 151 151 151 151 128 105 9 78 62 52 42 38 35 32 30
2 115 151 151 151 151 150 17 98 84 67 55 42 38 35 32 30
1 2 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 83 80
115 2 370 370 340 318 272 240 220 198 170 150 135 123 110 102 94
2 2 370 370 370 370 368 318 280 250 205 165 142 123 110 102 94
) 2 654 640 610 580 535 500 470 440 400 365 335 315 285 267 250 m
2
PRESSURE RANGE - Over 60 psi' a
L
%)
34 Ti? 7 7 7 6 5 4 3 3 2 1 1 1 1 1 0 <
-
w
314 34 20 20 20 20 17 13 1 10 8 7 6 6 5 4 4 x
oo
3 S
A 1 39 39 39 39 35 30 27 24 21 17 14 13 12 12 1 e
>_
1 1 39 39 39 39 38 32 29 26 22 18 14 13 12 12 1 )
34 11, 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 39 34 28 26 25 23 22 21 <
(o}
& w
1 1, 78 78 78 78 74 62 53 47 39 31 26 25 23 22 21 S
30
111, 11, 78 78 78 78 78+ 74 65 54 43 34 26 25 23 22 21 W
<
i <|w
1 11, 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 81 64 51 48 46 43 40 -
0
111, 1, 151 151 151 151 151 151 130 13 88 73 51 51 46 43 40
2 1, 151 151 151 151 151 151 142 122 98 82 64 51 46 43 40 CODE
COMPLIANCE
1 2 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85 85
| NOTES
15 2 370 370 370 370 360 335 305 282 244 212 187 172 153 141 129
' FOR SIUNITS: 1 INCH =25 MM, 1 FOOT = 304.8 MM, 1 POUND-FORCE PER SQUARE INCH = Gzo 1
| 2 2 370 370 370 370 370 370 370 340 288 245 204 172 153 141 129 %g?rAgSKPA
1. AVAILABLE STATIC PRESSURE AFTER HEAD LOSS.
2 2, 654 654 654 654 654 650 610 570 510 460 430 404 380 356 329 2. BUILDING SUPPLY, NOT LESS THAN 3/4 OF AN INCH (20 MM) NOMINAL SIZE. 22040
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| RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURE HEET 1 : B
N/A = NOT APPLICABLE
, (J a n u a ry 2 0 2 3) RESPON. PARTY = RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
EXception: way IS N uired It a minimum 40- -Vi IC CIrCuIt |
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y [N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space at the time of original Y [N/A| RESPON.
ey | CHAPTER 3 FARTY RRRTE construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. it
GREEN BUILDING oo 4.106.4.2 New multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels and new residential parking facilities. 4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE
When parking is provided, parking spaces for new multifamily dwellings, hotels and motels shall meet the 4.106.4.2.4 Identification. S o . ' =il= 4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Residential developments shall comply with s NAP D l l
SECTION 301 GENERAL requirements of Sections 4.106.4.2.1 and 4.106.4.2.2. Calculations for spaces shall be rounded up 1o the nearest The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved for a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water
whole nﬁrr?lber- A parklnlg space serveg bg electric ﬁhucie Ijuploly equr?ept 0; designed ana futuze. EV Qhr?rglng future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent. DESIGN HOUSE
301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of complying with any ) ) )
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the applicable: minimum parking space requiremients astablishad by a local jurisdiction. Ses Vehicle Code Section 22511.2 4.106.4.2.5 Electric Vehicle Ready Space Signage. ) . . . NOTES:
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code forurher details. Electric vehicle ready spaces shall be identified by signage or pavement markings, in compliance with Caltrans YUCCA ROAD
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7. - . . . o . Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle Signs and Pavement Markings) or its 1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code Regulations, OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
Oolo 4.106.4.2.1Mu_|t|fam|_ly development projects with less than 20 dwelling units; and hotels and motels with less SUCCESSOr(s). Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. MWELO and supporting documents, including water budget calculator, are 760-259-2476
301.1.1 Additions and alterations. [HCD] The mandatory provisions of Chapter 4 shall be applied to !rmaenni?nilgregflzgv;ﬂ:s L?r:it%ugls;eroir?mjr;its sraiast Ee chall bs Baasd on.all buildivas on 5 srelast die-sulfsct 1o . . . . i i el . L. available at: https://www.water.ca.gov/
additions or alterations of existing residential buildings where the addition or alteration increases the this section 9 FaEi 9 9 proj ) o|o :;lﬂ?f-:ﬁigli‘::ﬁzr“’gz'de charging for additions and alterations of parking facilities serving existing INFO@SNAPADU.COM
building's conditioned area, volume, or size. The requirements shall apply only to and/or within the ' AT . I . . _
specifig area of the addition or alteration. 9 Pply only ) o ) ] When new parking facilities are added, or electrical systems or lighting of existing parking facilities are added or DIVISION 44 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOU RCE WWW.SNAPADU.COM
1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types altered and the work requires a building permit, ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces added or EFFICIENCY
o oo S Sy o S v s ooty o s IR S T S S
facilities or the addition of new parking facilities serving existing multifamily buildings. See Section systerﬁ including any on-site distribution transformer(s), have sufficientpcapacity to simEItangously charge all Notes: 4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE
4.106.4.3 for application. EVis at ’all required EV spaces at a minimum of 40 ampéres. otes: =] =] 4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or other openings in
Note: Repairs including, but not limited to, resurfacing, restriping and repairing or maintaining existing 1.Construction documents are intended to demonstrate the project’s capability and capacity for facilitating future sole/pottom.t;r)}Iates = texter[:or L sr;all sLls il ggq:nst thtehpassage (t)fglod;anttﬁ by cflosipg Sl
liahting fixtures ave not considered alterations for the Bureose of this section The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved EV charging. opeiungs With «einent Meriar; conoreie Mesonly o< sittiar metntd aceoplabls o e eniareing
ghting purp : for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. ALR0CY.
Note: On and after January 1, 2014, residential buildings undergoing permitted alterations, additions, or Exsaptions: 2.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until EV chargers are installed for use. 4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
improvements shall replace noncompliant plumbing fixtures with water-conserving plumbing fixturgs. ’ D|V|S|ON 4.2 ENERGY EFF'C'ENCY OO 4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. Recycle and/or salvage for reuse a minimum of 65
Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final completion, certificate 1.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number equal to or greater than the required number percent of the non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with either Section
of occupancy or ﬁl’.la.| .permit approval by the local _building department. Sfee Civil C(_)dg Section 1101.1, o.f EV capable spaces. 4.201 GENERAL 4.408.2, 4.408.3 or 4.408.4, or meet a more stringent local construction and demolition waste
et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential buildings affected and 4.201.1 SCOPE. For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency standards in this code, the California Energy management ordinance.
other important enactment dates. 2.When EV chargers (Level 2 EVSE) are installed in a number less than the required number of EV capable Commission will continue to adopt mandatory standards. —
spaces, the number of EV capable spaces required may be reduced by a number equal to the number of Exceptions:
- EV chargers installed.
301._2 LQW-RlSE AND HIGH-RISE RESlDENT|_AL BU|LD|N_G_S. [HCD] Thg provisions of 9 DlVlSION 43 WATER EFFIC'ENCY AND CONSERVAT'ON 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris.
individual sections of CALGreen may apply to either low-rise residential buildings high-rise residential Notes: 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or LIJ
bu”di?gsﬁ or b?th- |ndiViC:U5('II_SRe)Cﬁ0rTS r‘:Vi” be d?Si(gl-Tlg;edV\tl)z banhners to indicatle whert()e ”;]el section apé)lies ' 2’3%2:13 WAJER%%SSIERY\\IIIQJFE’LRUI\?B?F\IEG FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing f ; | d recycle facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist or are not located reasonably m
specifically to low-rise only or high-rise only X en the section applies to both low-rise an 8 . I - . — Oolo .303. . Plumbing fixtures (water closets an close to the jobsite.
high-rise buildings, no banner wil be used. ?dgj?gsév(ét;]c;r:gc:gguments are intended to demonstrate the project’s capability and capacity for facilitating urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the sections 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, 3. The enforcing agency may make exceptions to the requirements of this section when isolated < o
' and 4.303.4.4. jobsites are located in areas beyond the haul boundaries of the diversion facility. 3 |<£ %J S
SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS E‘\-/”;i;er;epsoargqﬂgﬁgﬂ:gtfgrui\é SpaTes i b eonsircyg g e ietis: gl FRcep icics Tor B gheTging o Note: All noncompliant plumbing fixtures in any residential real property shall be replaced with water-conserving  f—— 4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. Submit a construction waste management plan N =Zz5
, o ) o ' plumbing fixtures. Plumbing fixture replacement is required prior to issuance of a certificate of final in conformance with ltems 1 through 5. The construction waste management plan shall be updated as O > g <
302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with low power completion, certificate of occupancy, or final permit approval by the local building department. See Civil necessary and shall be available during construction for examination by the enforcing agency. j z O
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy. Lf.evel 2 EV c.har ina receptacles. For multifamily parking facilities. no more than one receptacle is required per Code Section 1101.1, et seq., for the definition of a noncompliant plumbing fixture, types of residential U) S T4
Exceptions: dwelling unit whgn Er;nore t%an ahis parking spacg f)s prov%ded Yor LISE by a single dwelling upnit 4 P buildings affected and other important enactment dates. 1. ldentify the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by recycling, T - |<£
1. [HCD] Accessory structures and accessory occupancies serving residential buildings shall ' reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. w O xwm
comply with Chapter 4 and Appendix A4, as applicable. Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts 4.303.1.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per 2. Specify if construction and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source separated) or @ w25
2. [HCD] For purposes of CALGreen, live/work units, complying with Section 419 of the California ) ) flush. Tank-type water closets shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense bulk mixed (single stream). o O <
gﬁg%lt’g 4?3?13’ ;leelr?;;kf:%gsédp%?:amg(ed occupancies. Live/Work units shall comply with =5 4.106.4.2.2 Multifamily development projects with 20 or more dwelling units, hotels and motels with 20 or more Specification for Tank-type Toilets. 3. Itgﬁggfy diversion facilities where the construction and demolition waste material collected will be N i ch 5,
’ ’ sleeping units or guest rooms. . . . . . . e . ) - e 2K
D|V|S|0N 41 PLAN NlNG AN D DES'GN The number of dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms shall be based on all buildings on a project site subject to gfottvté) ;I:éiS;fg%tlljvsi(fellsjsahnéocl’trj]r;fuﬁffﬁ;ahl flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume 4. Ld(aenn;gtggnstrucnon methods employed to reduce the amount of construction and demolition waste : O N (I)
this section. ’ :
% 5. Specify that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated
ABBREVIATION DEFIN!TIONS- . . . . . 4.303.1.2 Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall mounted urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush. by weight or volume, but not by both. D
HCD Department of Housing and Community Development 1.EV Capable. Ten (10) percent of the total number of parking spaces on a building site, provided for all types The effective flush volume of all other urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush ’
BSC California Building Standards Commission of parking faqhhes, shall be e!ectnc vehicle charging spaces (EV spaces) capable? of supporting future L_evel 2 ’ ’ == 4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. Utilize a waste management company. aporoved by the <
DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety EVSE. E.Iectrlc.al load calcullano'ns‘sha'll demonstrate that the electrlgal panel service papamty and electrical 4.303.1.3 Showerheads. . .enforcin pledisiger v i tipionses thin veliifiabie Aeriey Elen tghat the ercgntay,e g?construgtion -
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development system, lncludl.ng any on-site dlstrlbufthn transformer(s), have sufficient capacity to simultaneously charge all demolitign \?vastg,material divgrted Py e [aneill COmplies v Sectic?n 4 408%
hRR h?g\;,\}/w ngissee E¥/s at all required BY spaces at & miniriim. 6f 40 amperas; 4.303.1.3.1 Single Showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8
AA Additions and Alterations The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the overcurrent protective device space(s) reserved %gtoer:ggr?; én ISnplg(?if?é a%%r?ilc;rssmvvﬁrrﬁaaccjiss shall e cartiliad ohe pariormmange oferia of the L& EEA No:e:. 'Il'he .c|>|vst/)ne(;.or ;:tOgtrt;actor maty make the dettermination if the construction and demolition waste
N New for future EV charging purposes as “EV CAPABLE” in accordance with the California Electrical Code. : materiais will be diveried by a waste management company.
i i i i 4.303.1.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower. When a shower is served by more thanone  Iq|o 4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR]. Projects that generate a total combined
CHAPTER 4 E;‘f,jﬁgosr;avc\’:f ?eﬁxir‘;'gjag,eéig{iﬁxeﬁ oEs\./ ff ';_)zaﬁ?e';s?”;‘; 'r?u?n%:Tgf E?,f:gg,ga:pg‘ézé%gﬁirfeed”:nogy e showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 3.4
RE Sl DENT' AL M AN D AT ORY M E ASU RE S reduced by a number equal to the number of EV chargers installed over the five (5) percent required. :”sol\r,lvg(l)i \éasl;/ue; Vigfl(lj St?étetécgeecii;fp gre;"t?onns a|otear {rr;]neute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to only Ié):'c/ﬁghﬂé;(f Otge1 building area shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction requirement in
Notes: .
Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead. 4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. Projects that generate a total combined
: ; weight of construction and demolition waste disposed of in landfills, which do not exceed 2 pounds
?‘F()(Z:TLOEI':{N?TJD%ZS DEFINITIONS aConstruction documents shall show locations of future EV spaces. 4.303.1.4 Faucets. per square foot of the building area, shall meet the minimum 65% construction waste reduction
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) b.There is no requirement for EV spaces to be constructed or available until receptacles for EV charging or 4303441 Residensisl Lavatory Faucets, The e fow e of residential lavatery fauosts shal requirement in Section 4.408.1
EV chargers are installed for use. NN . = L A : ) . ) )
FRENCH DRAIN. A trench, hole or other depressed area loosely filled with rock, gravel, fragments of brick or similar zgt Ezﬁzzg :Hgngglg)nz&er:smlgftn(:ir?t?eoaasé.o T:ie oD g peks f residedtial bsstory iucsts shal ] [ 4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates DESIGNER:
pervious material used to collect or channel drainage or runoff water. 2.EV Ready. Twenty-five (25) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with low power ©9 P pst compliance with Section 4.408.2, items 1 through 5, Section 4.408.3 or Section 4.408.4..
Level 2 EV charging receptacles. For multifamily parking facilities, no more than one receptacle is required per : . . ] LUIS CALDERON
WATTLES. Wattles are used to reduce sediment in runoff. Wattles are often constructed of natural plant materials dwelling unit when more than one parking space is provided for use by a single dwelling unit. ?aiggt; :132t ah:;?;ocrgr::]gﬁeatﬁ dl r;fb?ir:g]szna?:: SI?:Lixatlslif:I(lejz?dAvC:ITiié ST 2? srr:eae);ir:;nlj r:‘:;)s\/)vi:]a:z S?L(I;]\iiaatlory Notes: SnapADU
such as hay, straw or similar material shaped in the form of tubes and placed on a downflow slope. Wattles are also L . ; - . . . T
used for perimeter and inlet controls. Exception: Areas of parking facilities served by parking lifts. R 1. ?S;%Z;?g;f rggggénatmwdhiéogzZc(::\/a/gg\inée‘rei;eﬁ?m?ﬂg;/ngesltjigcc’iat?zscs?gein
4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT . . ' 3.EV Chargers. Five (5) percent of the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with Level 2 EVSE. :{2?:;;:”'30 yg:ﬁggg g:ru&itlz Metering faucets-when installed in; residential buildings:shall not deliver 9 I(\j/lqcu(;nentintg) C(Z.mpliandcg With’.tthis Zecgign.c &D be located at the Californi
=ll= 4.106.1 GENERAL. Preservation and use of available natural resources shall be accomplished through evaluation Where common use parking is provided, at least one EV charger shall be located in the common use parking : ' - Mixed construction and demolition debris ( ) processors can be located at the California
and careful planning to minimize negative effects on the site and adjacent areas. Preservation of slopes, area and shall be available for use by all residents or guests. A503:1.4.4. Kitehen Fauoets, The ey How refs e kfthen Biucsts sl not excesd 1 & gallons Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle).
AR LT et A o Sl il i S When low power Level 2 EV charging receptacles or Level 2 EVSE are installed beyond the minimum required per minuts at o0 pal. Kitche'n falgsts tay temporanily incregse he ﬂQW above the maximum rate, but not 4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION Q@é M
SiE 4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. Projects which disturb less an automatic load management system (ALMS) may be used to reduce the maximum required electrical to exceed 2.2 gallons parminuta k6 pal, and must default toa. maximum fow rate of 1.8 gallonsper  JHTH 4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. At the time of final inspection, a manual, compact SIGNATURE
than one acre of soil and are not part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre capacity to each space served by the ALMS. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers PEL disc, web-based reference or other media acceptable to the enforcing agency which includes all of the
or more, shall manage storm water drainage during construction. In order to manage storm water drainage shall have sufficient capacity to deliver at least 3.3 kW simultaneously to each EV charging station (EVCS) Note: Where complving faucets are unavailable. aerators or other means mav be used to achieve following shall be placed in the building:
during construction, one or more of the following measures shall be implemented to prevent flooding of adjacent served by the ALMS. The branch circuit shall have a minimum capacity of 40 amperes, and installed EVSE shall reduc.tion plying ’ y B S .
property, prevent erosion and retain soil runoff on the site. have a capacity of not less than 30 amperes. ALMS shall not be used to reduce the minimum required electrical : 1. %gegiggso}igzesgﬁgﬁrrg occupant that the manual shall remain with the building throughout the
1. Retention basins of sufficient size shall be utilized to retain storm water on the site. FRRESILG e TRRHIBCEY Bapahie paces, 30?]03'1'4?"':?"-:1"?'(9 sprtat);]valves_. ts in the California Code of Regulations, Title 20 (Appli 2. Operation and maintenance instructions for the following:
; : . . : P . : . . en installed, shall meet tne requirements In the Calirornia Coae or kegulations, lite ppliance a. Equipment and appliances, including water-saving devices and systems, HVAC systems,
2. Where storm water is conveyed to a public drainage system, collection point, gutter or similar 4.106.4.2.2.1 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS). e% : ; 3 - . - X . . :
disposal method, water shall be filtered by use of a barrier system, wattle or other method approved Electric vehicle charging stations required by Section 4.106.4.2.2, Item 3, shall comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1. (Edfgl(?%% §ﬁ§|lf|§g%r§3i’piggt'v?,ﬂﬁ ;g?g&;égfi{liﬁgﬁi?S%u?:f?tlon libtESls i HIA R ISt s gggf;ﬁ%g;if};ﬂ;ﬁ;ﬁmC vehicle chargers, water-heating systems and other major
by the enforcing agency. ' ! T
3. Compliance with a lawfully enacted storm water management ordinance. E;(Cﬁptict)r;): Electric \éethicle chlarginﬁ sr:ations servisng péb:i;: accogwn?gdatico:nz, chl:br:iC hou?i1nt, fmotelslan%lhotels FOR REFERENCE ONLY: The following table and code section have been reprinted from the California 2 gg;z:r;grzlc?i:%girr?énsfsetélnr;gluiﬁggcﬁﬁgirgnadr;sdgggsn?:}rs-ﬁIters
shall not be required to comply with this section. See California Building Code, Chapter , for applicable : S - = . ‘ : : e 2 :
Note: Refer to the State Water Resources Control Board for projects which disturb one acre or more of soil, or requirements. fggg girﬁt(aé%t(/f)t/ons, Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations),Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section g- \';\?:tcéﬁaeﬁzérgssagm:yﬁemS-
are part of a larger common plan of development which in total disturbs one acre or more of soil. ) ) . :
P 9 P P 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 Location. 3. Information from local utility, water and waste recovery providers on methods to further reduce
(Website: https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/stormwater/construction.html) EVCS shall comply with at least one of the following options: TABLE H-2 p Sj;?;?faﬁggzlrjtr;?;fgh 'g/cc:)l;’g;%;i%gﬁo?‘fg%?:b?:ci’nl?ﬁ:t;?g:'
4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how the site grading or drainage system will 1.The charging space shall be located adjacent to an accessible parking space meeting the requirements of 5. Educational material on the positive impacts of an interior relative humidity between 30-60 percent
Sis : q e o ; ; and what methods an occupant may use to maintain the relative humidity level in that range
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface the California Building Code, Chapter 11A, to allow use of the EV charger from the accessible parking space. STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY & lnformifin sholfaor cor?servingylandscape and irrigation design and)éontrollers whichgcdnsewe .
water include, but are not limited to, the following: 5 B :
 Sunl é.};l'het ch;r%inﬁls%aqa§hall be located on an accessible route, as defined in the California Building Code, VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 2019 . mzﬁzdions for maintaining gutters and downspouts and the importance of diverting water at least 5 %
. Swales apter 2, to the building. : !
s ; L
2. Water collection and disposal systems feet ANy from the foundathn. . - y - .
3. French drains Exception: Electric vehicle charging stations designed and constructed in compliance with the California ER?aDl‘;gllgiL:fusnce force (ozf)] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) 8. Information on required routine maintenance measures, including, but not limited to, caulking, (@)
4. Water retention gardens Building Code, Chapter 11B, are not required to comply with Section 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and Section piRy . mg]rtrl\:]agt,i(?I:a:tlgﬂtasr&ftgdsct)rl]aerZﬂ:grgféﬁf'incentive programs available (LH
5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, Item 3. : A s ey : i ;
recharge. P Y ? ? Product Class 1 (£ 5.0 ozf) 1.00 10. A copy of all special inspections verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. 5
4.106.4.2.2.1.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS) dimensions. 11. Information from the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection on maintenance of defensible 1
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path. The charging spaces shall be designed to comply with the following: Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20 12 IE?c?r(r:r?a?i‘::gﬂcjr?osrl?jerg\t/:/?r!;glijg;ﬁrtﬁ;ing e —— %
olo 4.106.3r I1E:)e6ciri1c ve‘:\i;:(;(z:s (4E;l{ c?a(?’:r}g \;otr new (:tolrrst@ructitz‘ojn. Nev]:/éssnsrt]ruction sEhIaIItcpmpIhy v;/ith Se(itions 1.The minimum length of each EV space shall be 18 feet (5486 mm). Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28 == 4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are constructed on oo
.106.4.1 or 4.106.4.2 to facilitate future installation and use o chargers. Electric vehicle su . . . . S *
equipment (EVSE) shall be installed in accordance with the California Ele%trica/ Code, Article 625?p Y 2.The minimum width of each EV space shall be 9 feet (2743 mm). Title 20 Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A): Commercial prerinse spray values manufactured on or after January building site, provide readily accessible area(s) that serves all buildings on the site and are identified for the 3 %
2 1, 2006, shall have a minimum spray force of not less than 4.0 ounces-force (0zf)[113 grams-force(gf)] depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) paper,
Exceptions: 3.0ne in every 25 charging spaces, but not less than one, shall also have an 8-foot (2438 mm) wide minimum R - . e i e . . . corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics, organic waster, and metals, or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling
1. On a case-by-case basis, where the local enforcing agency has determined EV charging and aisle. A 5-foot (1524 mm) wide minimum aisle shall be permitted provided the minimum width of the EV spaceis |2 |5 é.:i(l)gi.:gssubmeters eniibebun e dl s iach s e i il e D ordinance, if more restrictive. E
mras\tl';]u:::rti:rr:igogof?gggfl3&?;%?)\;2?2uopnp?yogrr?ﬁ;ﬁ:gatlhjﬁflﬁgoig'gga%?g?g':ﬂ;;)ly adequate 12 Iget; (3656 mm). Supmetgrs shall pe installed to measure water usage of individual rental dwelling units in accordance with the Exception: Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources Code Section
power. a.Surface slope for this EV space and the aisle shall not exceed 1 unit vertical in 48 units horizontal (2.083 Cialfertis Plumging ‘Cede, 42.649'8.2 (a)(2)(A) et seq. are note required to comply with the organic waste portion of
1.2 Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that additional percent slope) in any direction. =15 4303, Starsdards for plumbing fixtures and fiftings. Plurmbing fidures snd fitings shell be/instelied in this section. S
L?(;%'GUZ'“W |nfrastructureide3|gn reQU|rement§, directly related t.o the implementation of Section ; accordance with the California Plumbing Code, and shall meet the applicable standards referenced in Table Qlw
.106.4, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project. 4.106.4.2.2.1.3 Accessible EV spaces. 1701.1 of the California Plumbina Code ~=
2. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) and Junior Accessory Dwelling Units (JADU) without additional In addition to the requirements in Sections 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 and 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, all EVSE, when installed, shall ’ g ’ DIVISION 4 5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY N
parking facilities. comply with the accessibility provisions for EV chargers in the California Building Code, Chapter 11B. EV ready NOTE: : 30
spaces and EVCS in multifamily developments shall comply with California Building Code, Chapter 11A, Section THIS 'i'ABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303.1. AND IS INCLUDED AS A SECTION 4.501 GENERAL
1109A. Ty ) LLl
=11= 4:106.4.1 New one- and two-family dwellings and townhouses with attached private garages. For each CONVEMENCL TOR 11 USER, 'I4'f:1.r:>\§scigﬁ: of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quality of air contaminants that are odorous (<,()
dwelling unit, install a listed raceway to accommodate a dedicated 208/240-volt branch circuit. The raceway 4.106.4.2.3 EV space requirements. TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE irritat‘i)ng andfor armtil toahe comfort and well being of a buﬁding's inst)e/zllers occupants and neighbors ’ <| W
shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall originate at the main 1.Single EV space required. Install a listed raceway capable of accommodating a 208/240-volt dedicated branch ’ ' —
service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or other enclosure in close proximity to the circuit. The raceway shall not be less than trade size 1 (nominal 1-inch inside diameter). The raceway shall FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE L
proposed location of an EV charger. Raceways are required to be continuous at enclosed, inaccessible or originate at the main service or subpanel and shall terminate into a listed cabinet, box or enclosure in close SSE)gILOEEN?TI?)?\IZS DEFINITIONS o
concealed areas and spaces. The service panel and/or subpanel shall provide capacity to install a 40-ampere proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space. Construction documents shall identify the - : . : :
208/240-volt minimum dedicated branch circuit and space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit raceway termination point, receptacle or charger location, as applicable. The service panel and/ or subpanel shall Caltinb b SG e 1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI (IRIE RSPy WSS on TES i SRS S i SRS utEi AERS Eh i el s
overcurrent protective device. have a 40-ampere minimum dedicated branch circuit, including branch circuit overcurrent protective device - y
: it : R : ; AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. Agrifiber products include wheatboard, strawboard, panel substrates and door
. . — - . N installed, or space(s) reserved to permit installation of a branch circuit overcurrent protective device. LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) MAX.1.2GPM @60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 cores, not including furnituregﬁxtures and equipment (FF&E) not considered base building elements
Exemption: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is PSI ’ ’ ’ CAL GREEN
installed in close proximity to the proposed location of an EV charger at the time of original construction in Exception: A raceway is not required if a minimum 40-ampere 208/240-volt dedicated EV branch circuit is ’ ; ; =
accordance with the California Electrical Code. installed in close proximity to the location or the proposed location of the EV space, at the time of original tJAS\\I/EA,IIggAT SFAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI ggm:rr?ggglt‘ygtg ?b(z:rgqggnzﬁég%mvsgggim?j%itg‘r’o ddéjgstsng]tcilgglic?:l;?a\xggga%yvgt)&%tE;Tlglli\?/gzgd i RE IREM ENT S
T . SR c 3 consinGen In dosormanca Wit the: Calilamia Elecines) Gogs, structural panels, structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, prefabricated QU
4106411 Identlficatior. The semice paril oraubpane| cirouib dirastry shall inaniify the overaument KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI wood I-joists or finger-jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of regulations (CCR), title 17, Section
protective device space(s) reserved for future EV charging as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination 2.Multiple EV spaces required. Construction documents shall indicate the raceway termination point and the 93120 1’ gery ’ P 9 ’ ’
location shall be permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE". location of installed or future EV spaces, receptacles or EV chargers. Construction documents shall also provide METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE o
information on amperage of installed or future receptacles or EVSE, raceway method(s), wiring schematics and y ! . . . . .
electrical load calculations. Plan design shall be based upon a 40-ampere minimum branch circuit. Required WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH E;ﬁ%ﬁ:tigﬁrr:r:;ZLgagigsé'to‘rrrgsel }?:rrglgﬁ dagfshcigcreet't;|a}|ﬁgaIzzgggﬁﬁztfﬂt;ﬁtzmst ﬁ;?;/vs all Air for
raceways and related components that are planned to be installed underground, enclosed, inaccessible or in URINALS 0.125 GAL/FLUSH P 9 9 P ’
concealed areas and spaces shall be installed at the time of original construction. .
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. 2 2 0 4 O
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| RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURE HEET 2 ! B
N/A = NOT APPLICABLE
(J a n u a ry 2 02 3) RESPON. PARTY = RESPONSIBLE PARTY (ie: ARCHITECT, ENGINEER,
| OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
Y |N/A| RESPON. Y N/A RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON.
PARTY PARTY PARTY PARTY
, o _ TABLE 4.504.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT TABLE 4.504.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS: CHAPTER 7
MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR). The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS DESIGN/ZHOUSE
ﬁomdpmén: tofthe "Basze Ig?ctggg)rganic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to (Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter) MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION
undredths of a gram (g O%g s YUCCA ROAD
Note: MIR values for individual compounds and hydrocarbon solvents are specified in CCR, Title 17, Sections 94700 SEALANTS VOC LIMIT PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT 702 QUALIFICATIONS
and 94701. =)= 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
ARCHITECTURAL 250 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or 760-259-2476
MOISTURE CONTENT. The weight of the water in wood expressed in percentage of the weight of the oven-dry wood. MARINE DECK 760 HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and INFO@SNAPADU.COM
: responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HVAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems. @ .
PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following: WWW.SNAPADU.COM
article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
product (excluding container and packaging). ROADWAY 250 MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 0.11 1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
Note: PWMIR is calculated according to equations found in CCR, Title 17, Section 94521 (a). 2. Public utility training programs.
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE i THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD: 0.13 3. Training programs sponsored by trac;le, labor or sftatewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to OTHER 420 1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations.
ozone formation in the troposphere. SEALANT PRIMERS BY THE CALIF. AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR TOXICS CONTROL 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN A RDANCE . .
VOC. A volatile organic compound (VOC) broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings WITI—?XSTM% 13%2 Fgg ADDI'I?ISNALSINF(S)RMATIOI\?%(I)EE CALCI;F o|o 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. when required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the
with vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain ARCHITECTURAL CODE OF REGULA’i’IONS TITLE 17. SECTIONS 93120 ,THROUGH ’ responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a). NON-POROUS 250 : 2 other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence
93120.12. to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
4.503 FIREPLACES v _ _ _ POROUS 775 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be
gQ 4.503.1 GENERAL. Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent sealed-combustion type. Any installed THICKNESS OF 5/16" (8 MM). considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:
woodstove or pellet stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) emission limits as MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500
applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet the emission limits. Woodstoves, 760 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher.
pellet stoves and fireplaces shall also comply with applicable local ordinances. MARINE DECK == DIVISION 4 5 ENVI RONMENTAL QUALITY (continued) 2. Cerrrtification by atstattewide ednﬁrgy consulting %r.tverification organization, such as HERS raters, building
: erformance contractors, and home energy auditors.
4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL OTHER 159 4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the California 5. Eomoreet) completion of a third party apgéntice training program in the appropriate trade.
Do 4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. LLI
CONSTRUCTION. At the time of rough installation, during storage on the construction site and until final from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for m
startup of the heating, cooling and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component California Specification 01350) Notes:
openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet metal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to ) ) ) , ) o ) 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the < o
reduce the amount of water, dust or debris which may enter the system. See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. |<£ %J g
2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate ’ -—
=)= 4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with this section. https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS). 2 E o
TABLE 4.504.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR . - . o . @] <
= 4.504.2.1 Adhesives, Sealants and Caulks. Adhesives, sealant and caulks used on the project shall meet the =l[= 4.504.3.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the requirements of the [BSC] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall j <>( (@)
requirements of the following standards unless more stringent local or regional air pollution or air quality ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS:: California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with U) S T4
management district rules apply: GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the o
COMPOUNDS (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a certification from a O O xw
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks o ) ) o ) recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The area of certification o]
shall comply with local or regignal air pollution copntrol or air quality managerr)nent district rules where COATING CATEGORY VOC LIMIT See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. shallgbe closely related to the primary job function, as determined by thg local agen?;y. Y O LOL @) <>(
applicable or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Table 4.504.1 or 4.504.2, as applicable. ﬂ' > =
Such products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic FLAT COATINGS 50 https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx. Note: Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the I ’fe D
compounds (chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and . ) . roject they are inspecting for compliance with this code. e I
triclo?’oethyle(ne), except for ;’erosol products, as sgecified in SubsF:ection 2 belgw. NON-FLAT COATINGS 100 =1 4.504.3.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 4.504.1. o y . - i D O N O
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in NONFLAT-HIGH SLOES DOATINGS 150 =1 4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS. Where resilient flooring is installed , at least 80% of floor area receiving 703 VE RIFICATIONS D
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than 1 pound and do not consist of more SPECIALTY COATINGS resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the <E
iiian 6 uid -curicas) Shall somply with stafowide VO standards and otier requiramans, including Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers," [o[O 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, of California Code of Regulations, Title 17, ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350) limited to, construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other
commencing with section 94507. BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 o ) . o . methods acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific
See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. documentation or special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in
=] [= 4.504.2.2 Paints and Coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 the appropriate section or identified applicable checklist.
the ARB Architectural Suggegted Control MeasFl)Jre, as shown in £:‘Ij'able 4.504.%,yunless more stringent local limits hhtps://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx.
apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty coatings categories BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350
listed in Table 4.504.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss BOND BREAKERS 350 == . . o
coating, based on its gloss, as defined in subsections 4.21, 4.36, and 4.37 of the 2007 California Air Resources 4-504-5_?°MP33|T5 V\{OOD:ROEUQIS: Hardwtooq plyf"‘t’ﬁoct F_’If‘jft'debﬁalrld andtrtr;edlum Qen3|tytfl?erboard
Board, Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in COmMpOsite wood products used on tne Interior or exterior of the builldings shall meet the requiréments tor
Table 4.5(?4?3 shall apply. P 9 . CONERETE EURING COMPOUNDS S5l formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et seq.),
CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 by or before the dates specified in those sections, as shown in Table 4.504.5
ol 4.504.2.3 Aerosol Paints and Coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the Product-weighted MIR ) | . o ) . ) ) .
Limits for ROC in Section 94522(a)(2) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 4.504.5.1 Dopumentatlon. Verlflcathn of compllance with this section shall be_ provided as requested
compounds and ozone depleting substances, in Sections 94522(e)(1) and (f)(1) of California Code of by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following:
; : : : - . : Ay : DRY FOG COATINGS 150
Regulations, Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the Bay Area Air o o
Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product limits of Regulation FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 1. Product certifications and specifications.
8, Rule 49. 2. Chain of custody certifications. DESIGNER:
FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see :
] [= 4.504.2.4 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided at the request of the CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, et seq.).
enforcing agency. Documentation may inclrl)Jde biit I8 riot limited t6. Hhe follo‘?/ving: i FLOOR COATINGS 100 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the Engineered LUIS CALDERON
' ' Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269, European 636 3S standards, and Canadian CSA SnapADU
7. Wanufscturers predust speeiiication. FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 and CSA 0325 standards.
2. Field verification of on-site product containers. GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 SRt e R
HIGH TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
TABLE 4.504.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT:. 4.505.1 General. Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of the California Building Standards Code. M
: S = ) LOW SOLIDS COATINGS1 120 <=
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter == 4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. Concrete slab foundations required to have a vapor retarder by SIGNATURE
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS VOC LIMIT MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 California Building Code, Chapter 19, or concrete slab-on-ground floors required to have a vapor retarder by the
MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 California Residential Code, Chapter 5, shall also comply with this section.
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 50 ] . ) ) ) .
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 og 4.505.2.1 Capillary break. A capillary break shall be installed in compliance with at least one of the
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 following:
MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 PRETREATMENT WASH PRIVMERS 190 1. A 4-inch (101.6 mm) thick base of 1/2 inch (12.7mm) or larger clean aggregate shall be provided with
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 a vapor barrier in direct contact with concrete and a concrete mix design, which will address bleeding,
PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 shrinkage, and curling, shall be used. For additional information, see American Concrete Institute,
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 ACI 302.2R-06. _
REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 2. Other equivalent methods approved by the enforcing agency.
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 RECYELED COATINGS P 3. A slab design specified by a licensed design professional.
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 ROOF COATINGS 50 olo 4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. Building materials with visible signs of water damage
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 shall not be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed when the framing members exceed 19 percent
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 moisture content. Moisture content shall be verified in compliance with the following:
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES 50
SHELLACS 1. Moisture content shall be determined with either a probe-type or contact-type moisture meter.Equivalent .
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 CLEAR 730 moisture verification methods may be approved by the enforcing agency and shall satisfy requirements I
found in Section 101.8 of this code.
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVE 70 OPAQUE 550 2. Moisture readings shall be taken at a point 2 feet (610 mm) to 4 feet (1219 mm) from the grade stamped end LC|_>
100 of each piece verified.
RIRNETURAL GLasiRG ADMERIVES SPECIALTY PRIMERS, SEALERS & 100 3. Atleast three random moisture readings shall be performed on wall and floor framing with documentation 8
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 UNDERCOATERS acceptable to the enforcing agency provided at the time of approval to enclose the wall and floor framing. %)
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT LISTED 50 STAINS 250 Insulation products which are visibly wet or have a high moisture content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to 5
enclosure in wall or floor cavities. Wet-applied insulation products shall follow the manufacturers' drying —
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 recommendations prior to enclosure. %
PVC WELDING 510 SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340
4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST oo
CPVC WELDING 490 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 oo 4.506.1 Bathroom exhaust fans. Each bathroom shall be mechanically ventilated and shall comply with the 4y
following: -
ABS WELDING 325 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 g <
1. Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to terminate outside the building.
RLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 WATERPROQFING MEMERANES 260 2. Unless functioning as a component of a whole house ventilation system, fans must be controlled by a E
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 WOOD COATINGS 275 humidity control.
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 a. Humidity controls shall be capable of adjustment between a relative humidity range less than or
5 ; o g i :
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 ggruaélt:gei(z'b to a maximum of 80%. A humidity control may utilize manual or automatic means of § N
- 5 i N
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & b. A humldlt.y contrlol_may be a separate component to the exhaust fan and is not required to be =
EXEMPT COMPOUNDS integral (i.e., built-in) % g
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250
2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS Notes: =
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN THE TABLE. N
METAL TO METAL 30 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY 1. For the purposes of this section, a bathroom is a room which contains a bathtub, shower or (<,E)
! tub/shower combination.
<
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 D 2. Lighting integral to bathroom exhaust fans shall comply with the Callfornia Energy Code. -
) -, 2 L
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 AVAILABLE FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. 4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT o
ajg 4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN. Heating and air conditioning systems shall be
WOOD 30 sized, designed and have their equipment selected using the following methods:
FIBERGLASS 80 1. The heat loss and heat gain is established according to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2011 (Residential
Load Calculation), ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. Duct systems are sized according to ANSI/ACCA 1 Manual D - 2014 (Residential Duct Systems), CAL'G REEN
ASHRAE handbooks or other equivalent design software or methods.
1. IF AN ADHESIVE | ED TO BOND DISSIMILAR SUBSTRATES TOGETHER
THE ADHESIVE WITg -l#ﬁE HIGHEST VOCS§ONTEN$SH?\LL BE :LLg\?VED ’ 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to ANSI/ACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 (Residential REQU I REM ENTS
) Equipment Selection), or other equivalent design software or methods.
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE " : ;
THE VOC CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR Exceﬁtltc;ln. Use of alternate design temperatures necessary to ensure the system functions are
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULE 1168. accepiane. G 3 0 1
DISCLAIMER:THIS DOCUMENT IS PROVIDED AND INTENDED TO BE USED AS A MEANS TO INDICATE AREAS OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS (CALGREEN) CODE. DUE TO THE VARIABLES BETWEEN BUILDING DEPARTMENT JURISDICTIONS, THIS CHECKLIST IS TO BE USED ON AN INDIVIDUAL PROJECT BASIS AND MAY BE MODIFIED BY THE END USER TO MEET THOSE INDIVIDUAL NEEDS. THE END USER ASSUMES ALL RESPONSIBILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT, INCLUDING VERIFICATION WITH THE FULL CODE. 22040
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 1 0f 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION
01 Project Name | 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis
03 Project Location | 276 4th Avenue
04 City | Chula Vista 05 Standards Version | 2022
06 Zip code [91910 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 9.1
08 Climate Zone |10 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | All orientations
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft2) |0 15 Number of Stories ( 1
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft%) | /2 17 Fenestration Average U-factor 0.3
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft2)[498 19 Glazing Percentage (%) | 14.76%
20 ADU Bedroom Count [n/a
COMPLIANCE RESULTS
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider.
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below

Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
Report Version: 2022.0.000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Generated: 2023-06-27 13:11:11
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 4 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
ENERGY USE SUMMARY SOG.ribd22x
Enerzy Use Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
BY Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft2 -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2)
Space Heating 0.1 0.47 1.38 9.94 -1.29 -9.47
Space Cooling 2.13 43.11 1.45 33.03 0.68 10.08
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0
Water Heating 3.67 37.47 2.35 26.42 132 11.05
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit

South Facing

Efficiency Compliance 6.36 85.9 5.65 74.24 0.71 11.66
Total
Space Heating 0.1 0.47 1.2 8.72 -1.1 -8.25
Space Cooling 2.13 43.11 1.36 31.39 0.77 11.72
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0
Water Heating 3.67 37.47 2.34 26.43 1.33 11.04
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit

West Facing Efficiency

Compliance Total 6.36 85.9 5.36 71.39 1 14.51

Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
Report Version: 2022.0.000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Generated: 2023-06-27 13:11:11
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27713:10:36-07:00 (Page 7 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ﬁ;z) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status
New ADU Conditioned New HVAC1 498 8 DHW Sys 1 New
OPAQUE SURFACES
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Window and Door
: ! : . 2 =
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ft%) Area (ft2) Tilt (deg)
New Front Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 0 Front 181 32 90
New Left Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 90 Left 192 13.5 90
New Back Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 180 Back 166 0 90
New Right Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 270 Right 192 48 90
New Roof Attic New ADU R-38 w/R-19 B.R.D. n/a n/a 498 n/a n/a
ATTIC
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name Construction Type Roof Rise (x in 12) | Roof Reflectance Roof Emittance Radiant Barrier Cool Roof
Attic New ADU Attic RoofNew ADU Ventilated 4.5 0.1 0.85 No No
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
i i Area 2
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth Width | Height Mult. 2 U-factor Usfackac SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
(ft) (ft) (ft%) Source
Window W5 Window New Front Wall Front 0 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
Window W4 Window New Left Wall Left 90 d 10.5 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
Window W3 Window New Left Wall Left 90 1 3 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS

NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
Report Version: 2022.0.000

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Generated: 2023-06-27 13:11:11
Schema Version: rev 20220901

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:10:36-07:00 (Page 2 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x
ENERGY DESIGN RATINGS
Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins
Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total? EDR Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total® EDR
(EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total)
Standard Design 44.3 40.5 57.3
Proposed Design
North Facing 43.3 36.6 551 1 3.9 2.2
East Facing 42.9 33.8 537 14 6.7 3.6
South Facing 42.9 35 54.3 1.4 5.5 3
West Facing 42.4 33.6 53.6 1.9 6.9 3.7
RESULT3: PASS
1Efficiency EDR includes improvements like a better building envelope and more efficient equipment
Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovoltaic (PV) system and batteries
3Buildir\g complies when source energy, efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero and unmet load hour limits are not exceeded
. Standard Design PV Capacity: 0.00 kWdc
. Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (0.00 kWdc) East (0.00 kWdc) South (0.00 kWdc) West (0.00 kWdc)

Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:10:36-07:00 (Page 5 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x
ENERGY USE INTENSITY
Standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft2 - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Margin Percentage
North Facing
Gross EUI* 32.05 30.55 1.5 4.68
Net EUIZ 32.05 30.55 1.5 4.68
East Facing
Gross EUI! 32.05 30.09 1.96 6.12
Net EUI2 32.05 30.09 1.96 6.12
South Facing
Gross EUI! 32.05 30.44 1.61 5.02
Net EUI2 32.05 30.44 1.61 5.02
West Facing
Gross EUI' 32.05 29.96 2.09 6.52
Net EUI2 32.05 29.96 2.09 6.52
Notes
1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total (not including PV) / Total Building Area.
2. Net EUl is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area.
Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:10:36-07:00 (Page 8 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
FENESTRATION / GLAZING SOG.ribd22x
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14
i i Area -
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth JURRIL L Belght Mult. 2 U-factor i SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading
(ft) (ft) (ft?) Source
Window W2 Window New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
Window W1 Window New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04
Name Side of Building Area (ft2) U-factor
Front Door D1 New Front Wall 20 0.2
SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Edge Insul. R-value Edge Insul. R-value .
2
Name Zone Area (ft?) Perimeter (ft) and Depth and Depth Carpeted Fraction Heated
New Slab-on-Grade New ADU 498 0.1 none 0 80% No
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
- Interior / Exterior
" o . Total Cavity "
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Rovalue Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
) . Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6
R-21 w/R-5 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x6 @ 16in. O. C. R-21 None /5 0.048 Slieathing { Insulation: R-5:Sheathing
Exterior Finish: Synthetic Stucco
Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 3 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x
ENERGY USE SUMMARY
= . Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
ner, se . :
= Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft2 -yr) Margin (EDR1) Margin (EDR2)
Space Heating 0.1 0.47 1.56 11.57 -1.46 -11.1
Space Cooling 2.13 43.11 15 34.72 0.63 8.39
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0
Water Heating 3.67 37.47 2.36 26.52 131 10.95
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit
North Facing
Efficiency Compliance 6.36 85.9 5.88 77.66 0.48 8.24
Total
Space Heating g.1 0.47 1.59 11.62 -1.49 -11.15
Space Cooling 2.13 43.11 1.26 28.61 0.87 14.5
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0
Water Heating 3.67 37.47 2.36 26.58 1.31 10.89
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit
East Facing Efficiency 636 85.9 5.67 71.66 0.69 14.24
Compliance Total
Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 6 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x
REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
DESystem Size Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFl Azimitth T |AprayAngle| Tilk:(in | lnverter €6, So;:\:r;\tiless
(kWdc) (deg) Input (deg) 12) (%) (%)
0 Standard (14-17%) Fixed none true n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES

The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.

. PV exception 2: No PV required when minimum PV size (Section 150.1(c)14) < 1.8 kWdc (0 kW)

3 Insulation below roof deck
. Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or equivalent, must be installed
HERS FEATURE SUMMARY

498 SQUARE

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

276 FOURTH AVENUE
CHULA VISTA, CA 91910

ADU

The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry

. Quality insulation installation (Qll)
3 Indoor air quality ventilation
. Kitchen range hood

3 Verified heat pump rated heating capacity

DESIGNER:

LUIS CALDERON

BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION

01 02 03 04 05 06 07
. Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water
) 2
Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) Units Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Systems
2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU
-- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR 498 1 1 1 0 1
SOG

SnapADU

N S

Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 9 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS S0G.ribd22x
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. Interior / Exterior
5 5 " Total Cavity :
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Rovalue Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
Wood Fraped Roof Deck: Wood
Attic RoofNew ADU Attic Roofs Ceilin 2x4 @ 24in. O. C. R-19 None /0 0.059 Siding/sheathing/decking
J Cavity / Frame: R-13.0 / 2x4
Around Roof Joists: R-6.0 insul.
- Over Ceiling Joists: R-28.9 insul.
R-38 w/R-19 B.R.D. Ceilings Laelow Wood Filfiled 2x4 @ 24in. 0. C. R-38 None / None 0.025 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1/ 2x4
attic) Ceiling ; i
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
S . Solar Heating Compact g s Water Heater
Name System Type Distribution Type |Water Heater Name| Number of Units System Distribution HERS Verification Name (#)
DHW Sys 1 Domestic Het Standard DHW Heater 1 1 n/a None n/a DHW Heater 1 (1)
¥ Water (DHW)
WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Name # of Units Tank Vol. (gal) R HEER:IAESE BIknp Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source | Duct Outlet Air Source
Brand Model
DHW Heater 1 1 50 AOSmith AOSmithHPTU50 Outside New ADU New ADU
Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 10 of 12) Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:10:36-07:00 (Page 11 of 12) Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:10:36-07:00 (Page 12 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION INDOOR AIR QUALITY (1AQ) FANS ROCUMENTATION AUTHOR:S DECLARATIGNISTATEMENT
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 : P : :
P - Distribation Shower Draln Water Heat Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution ORas Recirculation Control . Includes Kenneth Ponce KW\W\/ Poﬂw
Type Recovery . . i Fan Efficacy IAQ Recovery Includes Fault S—
Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) (W/CEM) IAQ Fan Type Heat/Energy Effectiveness - SRE | Indicator Display? HERS Verification Status z : s —
DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Recovery? play: ompany', e~ "
So Cal Title 24 06/27/2023
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SFoM IAC/GMYRpS a0 038 e ust Ng ) HE Yes Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
8659 Red Oak Street, Suite | s N AP D l l
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
City/State/Zip: Phone: D E S | G N H O U S E
Name System Type Heating Unit Name Heagiie Equigment Cooling Unit Name €eslinEiEquingient Fan Name Distribution Name Regquired Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 909-257-7547
Count Count Thermostat Type
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT YUCCA ROAD
New HVACL He_at pump Heat Pump System 1 Heat Pump System 1 i i Setback I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: OCEANS'DE, CA 92054
heating cooling 1 1 1. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. 760 259 2476
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. - -
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS 3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, | N FO@S NAPAD U . COM
- calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature: WWWS NAPAD U ' COM
Mike Moore [ 1020x 4
Heating Cooling M M M e
Company: Date Signed:
Number of HSPE EER/ Zonally | Compressor T
Name System Type Units Efficiency / Efficiency | SEER/ Controlled The HERS Verification Snap ADU 06/27/2023
e HSPF2/ | Cap47 | Cap 17 Type SEER2 EER/
cop CEER Address: License:
Heat P Ductless MiniSplit Singl Heat P Syst P Ban 2655
eat Pump uctless MiniSpli ingle eat Pump System
System 1 Hp 1 HSPF2 7.5 36000 24000 | EER2SEER2 143 11.7 Not Zonal Speed % hemBipunms City/state/Zip: T
Carlsbad, CA 92018 (760) 259-1985
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
ig . . Ja Verified Verified Refrigerant Verified Verified Heating Verified Heating
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER/EER2 SEER/SEER2 charge HSPF/HSPF2 Cap 47 Cap 17
e Not Required 0 Not Required Not Required No No Yes Yes
1-hers-htpump
Digitally signed by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS). This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of
this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.
Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010110928A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E
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Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY DESIGN RATINGS ENERGY USE SUMMARY
01 Project Name [ 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins . i Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
ner se . .
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis 5 Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2)
pe= eviectLneton| 276 4th & Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total? EDR Source Energy Efficiency® EDR Total? EDR
roject Location th Aveliss (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) Space Heating 0.02 0.13 0.45 3.53 -0.43 3.4
04 City [ Chula Vista 05 Standards Version | 2022
06 Zip code [91910 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 9.2 Standard Design 46.2 §3:2 i Space Cooling 131 =5 U% e S L
08 Climate Zone |7 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | All orientations Proposed Design IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 -
- North Facing 43.8 34.9 58.5 24 13.9 5.9 Water Heating 3.11 36.53 2.41 28.21 0.7 8.32
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1 D E S | G N H O S E
" 2|0 Number of Stories | 1 East Facing 43.4 32.6 57.6 2.8 16.2 6.8 Self U
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft) 15 er of Stories it Flesti 5 5
tilization/Flexibility
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | n/a 17 Fenestration Average U-factor | 0.3 South Facing 435 34.1 58.3 o) 14.7 6.1 Credit YUCCA ROAD
2 ; 5 . OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft2) [498 19 Glazing Percentage (%) | 14.76% West Facing 433 329 578 59 15.9 6.6 North Facing 760 259, 2476
20 ADU Bedroom Count|n/a 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area|n/a Efficiency Compliance 4.9 66.3 3.82 47.36 1.08 18.94
22 Fuel Type | Natural gas 23 No Dwelling Unit: | No RESULT®: PASS Total IN FO@SNAPADUCOM
' , WWW.SNAPADU.COM
COMPLIANCE RESULTS ;Efﬁciency EDT incluc:s -improvements like a better building envelope anhd more efficient equipment . Space Heating 0.02 013 0:45 344 -0.43 ~3.31
oL P S Jp—————— 3Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovoltaic (PV) system and batteries Space Cooling 131 24.69 0.3 758 101 17.11
Building complies when source energy, efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero and unmet load hour limits are not exceeded
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. : : IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0
. Standard Design PV Capacity: 0.00 kWdc
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below i i
. Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (0.00 kWdc) East (0.00 kWdc) South (0.00 kWdc) West (0.00 kWdc) Witfer Heafin 311 36.53 242 28.31 0.60 8.22
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit
East Facing Efficiency 4.9 66.3 3.63 44.28 1.27 22.02
Compliance Total
< < =
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Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR q— O 8 <
ENERGY USE SUMMARY SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x i © 5'
- - - - ENERGY USE INTENSITY REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS — = N~ T
E U Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance D O « (@)
ner se : : . . . . .
= Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) Margin (EDR2) Standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Margin Percentage 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 D
; . Annual
Space Heating 0.02 0.13 0.34 2.53 -0.32 -2.4 North Facing DC System Size . . Azimuth Tilt Array Angle | Tilt: (xin | Inverter Eff. <
(kwde) Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFI (deg) Input (deg) 12) (%) Sola? ;;:cess
Space Cooling 1.31 24.69 0.47 10.71 0.84 13.98 Gross EUI! 30.02 27.92 2.1 7 .
. 0 Standard (14-17%) Fixed none true n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0 Net EUI2 30.02 27.92 21 7
Water Heating 3.11 36.53 2.4 28.12 0.71 8.41 East Facing REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.
salt 1 30.02 27.65 2.37 7.89
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0 Gireiss EUI ’ ’ ’ ’ . PV exception 2: No PV required when minimum PV size (Section 150.1(c)14) < 1.8 kWdc (0 kW)
Credit . Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or equivalent, must be installed
Net EUI? 30.02 27.65 2.37 7.89
South Facing i HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
Efficiency Compliance 4.9 66.3 3.67 46.31 1.23 19.99 South Facing
Total The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
Gross EUIL 30.02 27.82 2.2 7.33 detail is provided in the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry
Space Heating 0.02 0.13 0.26 1.94 -0.24 -1.81 . Quiality insulation installation (Qll)
Net EUI? 30.02 27.82 2.2 7.33 . Indoor air quality ventilation .
Space Cooling 131 24.69 0.41 9.71 0.9 14.98 »  Ritchen range hood DESIGNER:
West Facing . Verified heat pump rated heating capacity
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0 LUIS CALDERON
SnapADU
Gross EUI! 30.02 27.63 2.39 7.96 -
Water Heating 3.11 36.53 239 28.1 0.72 8.43 LDl e iy
o Net EUI2 30.02 27.63 2.39 7.96 - 02 §° 4 05 06 07
S T . Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water
” 2
Utlllzatl(c:Te/;iItemblllty 0 0 ot Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft*) Units Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Caoling Systerms Heating Systems
;. ErosEsL:EIW ié Energl\J/ Us_? To;ca.l (nlo'iji-ncltéc\j/ing:V) I/;’o.tlzl. Bulding Area. 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU
West Facing Efficiency = Nt UL is Erengy Use Tots) (neluding Pj ¢ Teftal Building Area; -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR 498 1 1 1 0 1 =<5 M
" 4.9 66.3 3.52 44.7 1.38 21.6
Compliance Total SOG SIGNATURE
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status
New ADU Conditioned New HVAC1 498 8 DHW Sys 1 New
Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-O1E
Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square - Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:15:04-07:00 (Page 7 of 11) Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:15:04-07:00 (Page 8 of 11) Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:15:04-07:00 (Page 9 of 11)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square - Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR :
SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x m
L
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 05 O
i Name Side of Buildin 2 U-factor Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50 L
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ftz) wm:‘x’ai:tdz;) s Tilt (deg) & AiEalit) (7))
Front Door D1 New Front Wall 20 0.2 Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a <
New Front Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 0 Front 181 32 90 5
L
New Left Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 90 Left 192 13.5 90 SLAB FLOORS WATER HEATING SYSTEMS o
New Back Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 180 Back 166 0 90 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 o D_
New Right Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 270 Right 192 48 90 Edge Insul. Roval . Rval <O
. ge Insul. k-value ge Insul. k-value : Solar Heatin Compact Water Heater -
" L : Name Zone Area (ft? Perimeter (ft) Carpeted Fraction Heated istributi ; g P i oot <€
New Roof Attic New ADU R-30 Roof Attic n/a n/a 498 n/a n/a (ft) and Depth and Depth Name System Type Distribution Type |Water Heater Name| Number of Units Sitem Distribution HERS Verification Name (#)
New Slab-on-Grade New ADU 498 0.1 none 0 80% No i >
ATTIC DHW Sys 1 Demestic Hot Standard DHW Heater 1 1 n/a None n/a DHW Heater 1 (1) m
Water (DHW)
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
. " - OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
Name Construction Type Roof Rise (x in 12) | Roof Reflectance Roof Emittance Radiant Barrier Cool Roof
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP <
Attic New ADU Attic RoofNew ADU Ventilated 4.5 0.1 0.85 Yes No 8
Total Cavit Interior / Exterior 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 q L
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value v Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers g |<T:
FENESTRATION /1GLAZ NG R-value Name # of Units Tank Vol. (gal) NEEA Hegt Pump NEEA HEge =R Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source | Duct Outlet Air Source I3e) Ia)
Brand Model o
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 inisidie Finish: Gypsur Bosed : : "
T r— r— R-21 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x6 @ 16 in. O. C. R-21 None / None 0.069 Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6 DHW Heater 1 1 50 A. 0. Smith HPTU 50 120 (50 gal) Outside New ADU New ADU %)
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth g Mult. 2 U-factor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco <
(ft) (ft) (ft?) Source <|W
S . WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION 1
Window W5 Window | New Front Wall Front 0 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen o Raofing: LF'{ghth;OOfk(.A\Z/phzlt Shingle} = - o o - e — T
Attic RoofNew ADU Attic Roofs e 2x4 @ 24in. 0. C. R-0 None /0 0.644 siif °/°h i /(;O a o
Window W4 Window New Left Wall Left 90 1 10.5 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen eling '. ing/shea |ng. ecking . . - P —— Compact Distribution . - Shower Drain Water Heat
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4 Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Type Recirculation Control Regaviry
Wirdaw iz Windaw New LetEWall Left = 4 4 0.3 HFRS 023 NERC Bug Sereen i Over Ceiling Joists: R-20.9 insul. DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required
R-30 Roof Attic Ceilings (below Wood Framed 2x4 @ 24in.0.C R-30 None / None 0.032 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1/ 2x4
Window W2 Window New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen attic) Ceiling A ’ VT T
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board - -
Window W1 Window New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen Cz7
Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-00000000000 REgistiatioi Date/Time: 1M{0@003090y sliihie et sl s .
e N oo [FRERS) iy rmiston oaded b iyt o telte G s sl SHESRO ot s e e e s (e s e Wl i e et el IS Ieios, SSes e eaparmiles B oot Guaranes, ehe Seciady o Campltenees o R HSC S CoRned 1 Sscumen ) 0310 Iformaton uplooded b (i pries o fflated it o releted 0 CHEERS. Thereere CHEERS [t respansivle o
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:15:04-07:00 (Page 10 of 11) Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR SOG Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:15:04-07:00 (Page 11 of 11)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
SOG.ribd22x SOG.ribd22x
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
i i i i i Kenneth Ponce evwneliv
Name System Type Heating Unit Name Heatiig Etipment Cooling Unit Name oolingEifiEment Fan Name Distribution Name Required K PW
Count Count Thermostat Type - =
Company: Signature Date: =
So Cal Title 24 11/01/2023
New HVAC1 he};:e:‘t ;::Léncjlpi)n Heat Punlp System 1 Heat Punip System 1 nfa . Setback /01/
8 g Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable): s NAP D l l
8659 Red Oak Street, Suite |
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS : : DESIGN HOUSE
City/State/Zip: Phone:
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 909-257-7547 YUCCA ROAD
Heating Cooling RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
. y | certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: - -
Name System Type Number of Heating | opr/ns Cooling | o p/sk | EER/EER Zonally | Compressor HERS Verification - i ; : .. o .. . ; 760-259-2476
Units Efficiency Cap 47 Cap 17 Efficiency Controlled Type 1. 1 am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. I N FO SNAPADU COM
Type PF2/COP Type ER2 2/CEER 2, | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. @ -
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, WWWSNAPADU COM
PPN . Iculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
Heat Pump Ductless MiniSplit Single Heat Pump System = P P gency tor app gp PP
System 1 HP 1 HSPF2 75 36000 24000 | EER2SEER? 14.3 11.7 Not Zonal Speed 1-hers-htpump Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature:
Mike Moore Mike Moore
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION Company: Date Signed:
Snap ADU 11/01/2023
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
= - p — — . - R Address: License:
oy 2 ¢ o Verified Verified Refrigerant Verified Verified Heating Verified Heating
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER/EER2 SEER/SEER2 Eharge HSPF/HSPF2 Cap 47 Cap 17 PO Box 2685
Heat Pump System . ! ) City/State/Zip: Phone:
1-hers-htpump Not Required 0 Not Required Not Required No No Yes Yes Carlsbad, CA 92018 (760) 259-1985
INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) FANS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
. Includes IAQ Recovery
Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) F?cng:\:‘;y IAQ Fan Type Heat/Energy Effectiveness - In:iri‘:::lal::ff):::ullat > | HERS Verification Status LIJ
Recovery? SRE/ASRE play: m
; Digitally signed by California Home Ei Effici Rating Services (CHEERS). This digital si I ided in ord h f < o
sFam IAQVentRpt N 0-35 G No bt i No Yes B e s e e P eI o s oF (h T hapr ™ o SecHIs i QEnt 0 < W=
D 522
Q=5
. . N . . LLl
Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198369A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS O > > <
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:12:33-07:00 (Page 1 0f 12)
Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:12:33-07:00 (Page 2 of 12)
Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:12:33-07:00 (Page 3 of 12)
Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR

RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY DESIGN RATINGS ENERGY USE SUMMARY
01 Project Name | 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins = . Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
ner, se 2 <
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis &y Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft2 -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2)
- - Source Energy Efficiency’ EDR Total® EDR Source Energy Efficiency! EDR Total® EDR
03 Project Location | 276 4th Avenue (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) Space Heating 0.27 1.19 1.52 113 -1.25 -10.11
04 City | Chula Vista 05 Standards Version | 2022 =
06 Zip code | 91910 07 Suftware Version | EnergyPia 9.1 Standard Design 44.9 42 57.7 Space Cooling 2.6 50.56 1.89 41.29 0.71 9.27
08 Climate Zone | 10 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | All orientations Proposed Design IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0 s NAP D LJ
10 Building Type | Single famil 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1
L e L - North Facing 43.4 37.4 551 1.5 4.6 2.6 Water Heating 3.66 37.47 2.35 26.39 131 11.08 D E S | G N H O U S E
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ftz) 0 15 Number of Stories | 1 East Facing 43 34.7 53.6 1.9 7.3 4.1 Uti“zatiosne/l;le)(ibi“ty . . YU CCA ROAD
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?) [ n/a 17 Fenestration Average U-factor 0.3 South Facing 43 36 54.3 1.9 6 34 Credit OCEANS | DE, CA 92054
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) [498 19 Glazing Percentage (%) | 14.76% West Facing 426 34.8 53.7 23 7.2 4 North Facing INEFO@SNAPADU. COM
20 ADU Bedroom Count | n/a Efficiency Compliance 6.99 94.07 6.22 83.83 0.77 10.24 @ .
RESULT3: PASS Total WWW.SNAPADU.COM
COMPLIANCE RESULTS : } )
1Efficiency EDR includes improvements like a better building envelope and more efficient equipment clilaalo L L g e o = ik
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance 2 . L | |
Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovoltaic (PV) system and batteries Space Cooling 2.6 50.56 1.65 34.89 0.95 15.67
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. 3Bui|ding complies when source energy, efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero and unmet load hour limits are not exceeded
03 This building i t Special Feat h bel IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0
is building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below . Standard Design PV Capacity: 0,00 kWdc Q
. Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (0.00 kWdc) East (0.00 kWdc) South (0.00 kWdc) West (0.00 kWdc) Water Heating 366 37.47 235 26.44 131 11.03
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit
East Facing Efficiency 6.99 94.07 6.02 77.61 0.97 16.46
Compliance Total

Registration Number: 423-P010110931A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 06/27/2023 13:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
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ENERGY USE SUMMARY RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x ’
ENERGY USE INTENSITY REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS
Enerzy Use Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance D
& Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (kTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) | Margin (EDR2) standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr) Margin Percentage o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 <
. . Annual
Space Heating 0.27 %19 1.37 9.85 -1.1 -8.66 North Facing DC System Size 5 ; Azimuth Tilt | Array Angle | Tilt: (xin | Inverter Eff.
(kwde) Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFI (deg) Input (deg) 12) (%) Solal;;\;:cess
Space Cooling 2.6 50.56 1.84 39.56 0.76 11 Gross EUI! 33.14 31.26 1.88 567 i
0 Standard (14-17%) Fixed none true n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0 Net EUI2 33.14 31.26 1.88 567
Water Heating 3.66 37.47 2.34 26.3 132 11.17 East Facing REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
Self The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.
1
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0 Gross EUI 3314 8088 238 72 . PV exception 2: No PV required when minimum PV size (Section 150.1(c)14) < 1.8 kWdc (0 kW)
Credit . Insulation below roof deck
Net EUI? 33.14 30.75 2.39 7.21 . Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or equivalent, must be installed

South Facing

Efficiency Compliance 6.99 94.07 6.01 80.56 0.98 13.51 South Facing HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
Total
Gross EUIL 33.14 31.2 1.94 5.85 The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
Space Heating 0.27 1.19 1.2 8.79 -0.93 6 detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry
Net EUI2 33.14 31.2 1.94 5.85 . Quality insulation installation (Qll) DESIGNER:
Space Coollng 26 50.56 W77 37.99 0.83 12.57 . Indoor air quahty ventilation
West Facing . Kitchen range hood LUIS CALDERON
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.85 0.46 4.85 0 0 3 Verified heat pump rated heating capacity SnapADU
Gross EUI* 33.14 30.72 2.42 7.3
Water Heating 3.66 37.47 233 26.29 133 11.18
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION
2
Self Net EUI R i 2y e 01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0 = —
. Notes . . Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water
Credit Project Name i Z . Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones 4 .
1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total (not including PV) / Total Building Area. ! Conditioned Floar Area {88 Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems
West Facing Efficiency 608 007 <76 1752 L3 le1s 2. Net EUl is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area. 5306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU @@6 M
Compliance Total ' : ' ' : ' -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR 498 1 1 1 0 1 SIGNATURE
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Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27713:12:33-07:00 (Page 7 of 12) Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:12:33-07:00 (Page 8 of 12) Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:12:33-07:00 (Page 9 of 12) m
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR )
RF.ribd22x FENESTRATION / GLAZING RF.ribd22x OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS RF.ribd22x L
ZONE INFORMATION (o)
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 L
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 = =
- = A Total Cavity | 'nterior / Exterior )]
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ﬁ;z) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth V\?'f‘:)th H?;tg)ht Mult. (:2? U-factor Us-factor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value / Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers 5
ource 2
R-value
-
New ADU Conditioned New HVAC1 498 8 DHW Sys 1 New . . . . T
Window W2 Window New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen Over Ceiling Joists: R-28.9 insul. o
Ceilings (below Wood Framed ’ .
R-38 w/R-19 B.R.D. ) ili 2x4 @ 24in. 0. C. R-38 None / None 0.025 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4
OPAQUE SURFACES Window W1 Window | New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen attic) Ceiling Inside Finish: Gypsum Board ol
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 E %
i OPAQUE DOORS BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ftz) Wm(;l-\ow arf]tdzDoor Tilt (deg)
rea (ft2) 01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 05 E
New Front Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 0 Front 181 32 90 Name Side of Building Area (ft?) U-factor Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
New Left Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 90 Left 192 13.5 90
Front Door D1 New Front Wall 20 0.2 Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a
New Back Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 180 Back 166 0 90 <
i x o i OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS S
New Right Wall New ADU R-21 w/R-5 Wall 270 Right 192 48 90 Ql WATER HEATING SYSTEMS g L
New Roof Attic New ADU R-38 w/R-19 B.R.D. n/a n/a 498 n/a n/a 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 N
- - 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 N <
New Raised Floor New ADU R-19 Floor Crawlspace n/a n/a 498 n/a n/a . Interior / Exterior 3'Q
. i . Total Cavity 4 o
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers o ) Solar Heating Compact . Water Heater
R-value R-val Name System Type Distribution Type |Water Heater Name| Number of Units oo HERS Verification
ATTIC -value System Distribution Name (#) (L,L)l
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board i
oL a2 82 % 95 g6 i - . Yp DHW Sys 1 Domestie Hot Standard DHW Heater 1 1 n/a None n/a DHW Heater 1 (1) <
- - y - - - I ) I dwall . Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6 Water (DHW) < | LW
Name Construction Type Roof Rise (x in 12) | Roof Reflectance Roof Emittance Radiant Barrier Cool Roof R-21 w/R-5 Wa Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wa 2x6 @ 16in. 0. C. R-21 None /5 0.048 Sheathing { Insulation: R-5 Sheathing d
Attic New ADU Attic RoofNew ADU Ventilated 4.5 0.1 0.85 No No Exterior Finish: Synthetic Stucco o
WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP
Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
FENESTRATION / GLAZING . 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08
Wood Framed Roof Deck: Wood
Attic RoofNew ADU Attic Roofs s 2x4 @ 24in. 0. C. R-19 None /0 0.059 Siding/sheathing/decking
01 02 o e s ne 0 08 02 10 u 1 13 13 Ceiling Cavity / Frame: R-13.0 / 2x4 Name # of Units Tank Vol. (gal) NEEA:;:thump NEEA“I;'I:e,:i;IPump Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source | Duct Outlet Air Source
. . . Width | Height Area U-factor . . Around Roof Joists: R-6.0 insul. _ _
Name Type Surface Orientation Azimuth (ft) (ft) Mult. (ftz) U-factor Source SHGC SHGC Source Exterior Shading DHW Heater 1 1 50 AOSmith AOSMithHPTUS0 Outside New ADU New ADU TlTLE 24 RF
Floor Surface: Carpeted CZ1 O
Window W5 Window New Front Wall Front 0 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen R-19 Floor Crawlspace Flsami@yer Wood Framed Floor 2x10 @ 16in. 0. C. R-19 None / None 0.046 . 'Floor Dedf: Wosd .
Crawlspace Siding/sheathing/decking
Window W4 Window New Left Wall Left 90 1 10.5 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen Cavity / Frame: R-19 / 2x10
Window W3 Window New Left Wall Left 90 1 3 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01E

Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:12:33-07:00 (Page 10 of 12) Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T13:12:33-07:00 (Page 11 of 12) Project Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Calculation Date/Time: 2023-06-27T713:12:33-07:00 (Page 12 of 12)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2306-22-0336 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR
RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x REribd22x
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION INDOOR AIR QUALITY (1AQ) FANS ROCUMENTATION AUTHOR:S DECLARATIGNISTATEMENT
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 : : :
P - Distribation Shower Draln Water Heat Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution ORas Recirculation Control . Includes Kenneth Ponce KW\W\/ Poﬂw
Type Recovery . . i Fan Efficacy IAQ Recovery Includes Fault S—
Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) (W/CEM) IAQ Fan Type Heat/Energy Effectiveness - SRE | Indicator Display? HERS Verification Status z : s —
DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Recovery? play: ompany', e~ "
So Cal Title 24 06/27/2023
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SFoM IAC/GMYRpS a0 038 e ust Ng ) HE Yes Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
8659 Red Oak Street, Suite | s N AP DU
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
City/State/Zip: Phone: D E S | G N H O U S E
Name System Type Heating Unit Name Heagiie Equigment Cooling Unit Name €eslinEiEquingient Fan Name Distribution Name Regquired Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 909-257-7547
Count Count Thermostat Type
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT YUCCA ROAD
New HVACL He_at pump Heat Pump System 1 Heat Pump System 1 i i Setback I certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: OCEANS'DE, CA 92054
heating cooling 1 1 1. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. 760 259 2476
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. - -
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS 3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets, | N FO@S NAPAD U . COM
- calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature: WWWS NAPAD U ' COM
Mike Moore [ 1020x 4
Heating Cooling M M M e
Company: Date Signed:
Number of HSPE EER Zonally | Compressor T
Name System Type Units Efficiency / Efficiency | SEER/ / Controlled The HERS Verification Snap ADU 06/27/2023
e HSPF2/ | Cap47 | Cap 17 Type SEER2 EER /
cop CEER Address: License:
Heat P Ductless MiniSplit Singl Heat P Syst PO Bax 2685
eat Pump uctless MiniSpli ingle eat Pump System
1 HSPF2 7.5 00 24 EER2SEER2 14. 11.7 Not Zonal
System 1 HP P 368 o8 3 4 ot 2076 Speed 1-hers-htpump City/State/Zip: Phone:
Carlsbad, CA 92018 (760) 259-1985
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
ig . . Ja Verified Verified Refrigerant Verified Verified Heating Verified Heating
Name Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER/EER2 SEER/SEER2 charge HSPF/HSPF2 Cap 47 Cap 17
e Not Required 0 Not Required Not Required No No Yes Yes
1-hers-htpump
Digitally signed by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS). This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of
this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Provider responsibility for the accuracy of the information.
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:17:25-07:00 (Page 3 of 11)
Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:17:25-07:00 (Page 1 of 11)
Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR

CF1R-PRF-01E
Calculation Date/Time: 2023-10-31T14:17:25-07:00 (Page 2 of 11)

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR

RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY DESIGN RATINGS ENERGY USE SUMMARY
01 Project Name | 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR RF Energy Design Ratings Compliance Margins Energyliss Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) Margin (EDR2)
. _ Source Energy Efficiency” EDR Total” EDR Source Energy Efficiency” EDR Total” EDR
03 Project Location | 276 4th Avenue (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) (EDR1) (EDR2efficiency) (EDR2total) Space Heating 0.02 0.13 0.39 3.06 -0.37 -2.93
04 City [ Chula Vista 05 Standards Version | 2022
Standard Design 46.6 50.1 64.5 Space Cooling 1.74 31.19 0.84 16.44 0.9 14.75
06 Zip code 91910 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 9.2
08 Climate Zone |7 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | All orientations Proposed Design IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units | 1 North Facing 439 362 585 27 13.9 6 Water Heating 31 36.29 2.39 28 0.71 8.29 s NAP D U
12 Project Scope | Newly Constructed 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1 D E S | G N H O U S E
14 . 2o 15 Number of Stories | 1 East Facing 43.5 34.5 57.8 3.1 15.6 6.7 Self
Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft°) Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft?)|n/a 17 Fenestration Average U-factor | 0.3 South Facing 43.7 35.9 58.4 2.9 14.2 6.1 Credit YUCCA ROAD
: OCEANSIDE, CA 92054
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?) | 498 19 Glazing Percentage (%)  14.76% West Facing 435 35 58.1 3.1 15.1 6.4 North Facing ’
20 ADU Bedroom Count|n/a 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area|n/a Hficency Compliance 342 g0 4.8 25 Ae2A 20,14 760-259-2476
RESULT?: PASS Total INFO@SNAPADU.COM
22 Fuel Type | Natural gas 23 No Dwelling Unit: | No R — - . . ppe e WWWSNAPADU COM
LEfficiency EDR includes improvements like a better building envelope and more efficient equipment B & ) ; ) ) ) )
CONPRLIANCE RESULTS_ . . 2Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovoltaic (PV) system and batteries Space Cooling 1.74 31.19 0.67 13.91 1.07 17.28
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance 3Building complies when source energy, efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero and unmet load hour limits are not exceeded
H ilding i ire fi i ificati ifi isi = i IAQ Ventilation 0.46 495 0.46 495 0 0
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. N Standard Design PV Capacity: 0.00 kWdc
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below . Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (0.00 kWdc) East (0.00 kWdc) South (0.00 kWdc) West (0.00 kWdc) Water Heating 31 36.29 2.4 28.09 0.7 8.2
Self
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0
Credit
East Facing Efficiency 5.32 72.56 3.92 49.94 1.4 22.62
Compliance Total

< o
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Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR @) @) <
ENERGY USE SUMMARY RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x <l > w3
ENERGY USE INTENSITY REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS . ,e 2
£ i Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance D 6 ~ T
ner se . : ; : . . :
B Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft2 -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ftZ -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) Margin (EDR2) Standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft> - yr ) Margin Percentage 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 @)
Space Heating 0.02 0.13 0.3 2.26 0.28 2.13 North Facing DC System Size Azimuth Tilt Array Angle | Tilt: (xin | Inverter Eff Annual D
(kwdc) Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFI (deg) rpst (deg) 12) %) Solar( ;;:cess <
Space Cooling 1.74 31.19 0.82 16.95 0.92 14.24 Gross EUIY 30.83 28.37 2.46 7.98 >
0 Standard (14-17%) Fixed none true n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0 Net EUI2 30.83 28.37 2.46 7.98
Water Heating 3.1 36.29 2.39 27.93 0.71 8.36 East Facing REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
Self The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.
€ 1
Utilization/Flexibility 0 0 Gross EUI 30.83 28.09 2.74 8.89 . PV exception 2: No PV required when minimum PV size (Section 150.1(c)14) < 1.8 kWdc (0 kW)
Credit . Northwest Energy Efficiency Alliance (NEEA) rated heat pump water heater; specific brand/model, or equivalent, must be installed
Net EUI? 30.83 28.09 2.74 8.89
South Facing - HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
Efficiency Compliance 5.32 72.56 3.97 52.09 1.35 20.47 South Facing —— : = = = : : : =
Total The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional
Gross EUIL 30.83 28.36 2.47 8.01 detail is provided in the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry
Space Heating 0.02 0.13 0.24 1.85 -0.22 -1.72 . Quality insulation installation (Qll)
Net EUI? 30.83 28.36 2.47 8.01 . Indoor air quality ventilation
Space Coollng 1.74 31.19 0.78 16.07 0.96 15.12 ° Kitchen range hood DESIGNER
West Facing . Verified heat pump rated heating capacity
IAQ Ventilation 0.46 4.95 0.46 4.95 0 0 LUIS CALDERON
Gross EUI! 30.83 28.15 2.68 8.69 . SnapADU
Water Heating 3.1 36.29 2.38 27.88 0.72 8.41 BUILDING ~FEATURES INFORMATION P
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Self Net EUI? 30.83 28.15 2.68 8.69
Utilization/Flexibili 0 0 Proiect Name ditionatE ) Number of Dwelling Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Number of Ventilation Number of Water
ti Izatl((:m/d'tEXI ility Notes ) Conditioned Floor Area (ft") Units Cooling Systems Heating Systems
redi
;. ErosEsUEILtH |Es Energt/J Us$ Tolte(a! (n|0tdi-ndl:\j/i)n}g-|-PV) |/;O-t|zl- Bulding Area. 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU
: - . Net is Energy Use Total (including otal Building Area. 4985 - Standard 1BR 498 1 1 1 0 1
VWS Fadig Efficietioy 5.32 72.56 3.86 50.75 1.46 21.81 HALE = Snasr =5 M
Compliance Total RF SIGNATURE
ZONE INFORMATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status
New ADU Conditioned New HVAC1 498 8 DHW Sys 1 New
Registration Number: 423-P010198370A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198370A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 423-P010198370A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 11/01/2023 09:47 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for, NOTICE: This document has been generated by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not responsible for,
and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document. and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the information contained in this document.
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Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2310-22-0616 Chula-Vista ADU -- 498 Square -- Standard 1BR .
RE.ribd22x RF.ribd22x RF.ribd22x I
OPAQUE SURFACES OPAQUE DOORS WATER HEATING SYSTEMS O
L
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 01 02 03 04 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 A
. Window and Door : Name Side of Building Area (ft?) U-factor : Ll
. . : 2
Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area (ft?) Area (ft2) Tilt (deg) Name Systari Type Distribution Type | Water Heater Name| Number of Units Solar Heating _Corppa(_:t HERS Verification Water Heater 1)
Front Door D1 New Front Wall 20 0.2 System Distribution Name (#) <
New Front Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 0 Front 181 32 90 L
Domestic Hot dard HW -
New Left Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 90 Left 192 13.5 90 OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS DHW Sys 1 Water (DHW) Standar DHW Heater 1 1 n/a None n/a DHW Heater 1 (1) I&J
New Back Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 180 Back 166 0 90 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 .
New Right Wall New ADU R-21 Wall 270 Right 192 48 90 Total Cavity Interior / Exterior WATER HEATERS - NEEA HEAT PUMP 2 &
. ! . . . 3
New Roof Attic New ADU R-30 Roof Attic n/a n/a 498 n/a n/a Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Revalie Co;s:lt:‘c;us U-factor Assembly Layers - - 03 of o 06 07 08 <
New Raised Floor New ADU R-19 Floor Crawlspace n/a n/a 498 n/a n/a e riil ErabiotE >
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Name # of Units Tank Vol. (gal) B u d ump Me: I ump Tank Location Duct Inlet Air Source | Duct Outlet Air Source m
ATTIC R-21 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall 2x6 @ 16in. O. C. R-21 None / None 0.069 Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6 " oge
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco ; .
o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 DHW Heater 1 1 50 A. O. Smith HPTU 50 120 (50 gal) Outside New ADU New ADU
Name Construction Type Roof Rise (x in 12) | Roof Reflectance Roof Emittance Radiant Barrier Cool Roof Wood Frpal Roofing: LI;gC)TfIEC;CJka(A\;F; :ijlt Shingle) §
; : : 1 : WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION I
Attic New ADU Attic RoofNew ADU Ventilated 45 0.1 0.85 Yes No ARt ROOINEN AL ARl ROt Ceiling < Y Nage/ 0 e Siding/sheathing/decking N |'||_J
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 N
FENESTRATION / GLAZING Floor Surface: Carpeted Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution Compacfr‘[,):etrlbutlon Recirculation Control ShusRes I;;ilc:\v\é\:zter — S
Floors Over . Floor Deck: Wood LLl
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 R-19 Floor Crawlspace Crawlspace Wood Framed Floor 2x10 @ 16in. O. C. R-19 None / None 0.046 Siding/sheathing/decking DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required (g
i i Area L Cavity / F :R-19 / 2x10
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth WIS Helghs Mult. 2 U-factor jlaiactor SHGC SHGC Source | Exterior Shading ayity'f Franie f2z < L_llJ
(ft) (ft) (ft°) Source SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS w
Cailings (Belaw Wood Eramed Over Ceiling Joists: R-20.9 insul. I
Window W5 Window | New Front Wall Front 0 1 12 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen R-30 Roof Attic gtt. ) Ceil 2x4 @ 24 in. 0. C. R-30 None / None 0.032 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
AL = Inside Finish: Gypsum Board Heitine Equi - PR . E——
Window W4 Window New Left Wall Left 90 1 10.5 03 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen Name System Type Heating Unit Name | ' coo 16 EAUIPMENT | 0 ling Unit Name | ~C°''"8 Fauipmen Fan Name Distribution Name s
Count Count Thermostat Type
Window W3 Window | New Left Wall Left 90 1 3 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
Heat pump Heat Pump System Heat Pump System K
o1 02 03 04 05 New HVAC1 hesting eooling 1 1 1 1 n/a n/a Setbac
Window W2 Window | New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen TlTLE 24 - RF - CZ7
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
Window W1 Window New Right Wall Right 270 1 24 0.3 NFRC 0.23 NFRC Bug Screen Requiired Not Required N/A ol nfa
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RF.ribd22x REribd22y
HVAC - HEAT PUMPS DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 = = -
Documentation Author Name: Documentation Author Signature:
Heating Cooling Kenneth Ponce Kevrwnetihv Ponce
Name System Type Nu;:’i:: of If-lft.ea‘ting HSPE/HS ?ft?qling SEER/SE | EER/EER C:::rzlllli i Con.}p;:;ssor HERS Verification Company: Signature Date:
Efficiency | oy rcop | CaP47 | Cap17 | Efficiency | > oo™ | Dee e So Cal Title 24 11/01/2023 -
Type Type
Address: CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (If applicable):
Heat Pump Ductless MiniSplit 1 HSPE2 75 36000 24000 | EER2SEER2 143 117 i Zons Single Heat Pump System 8659 Red Oak Street, Suite |
System 1 HP Speed 1-hers-htpump
City/State/Zip: Phone:
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730 909-257-7547 DESIGN /Z HOUSE
HVAC HEAT PUMPS - HERS VERIFICATION
RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 . , - F— YUCCA ROAD
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California: OCEANS I DE CA 92054
N . ’ : b Verified Verified Refrigerant Verified Verified Heating Verified Heating 1; I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance. ’
ame Verified Airflow Airflow Target Verified EER/EER2
SEER/SEER2 Charge HSPF/HSPF2 Cap 47 Cap 17 2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations. 760-259'2476
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,
H(ia;Pun;][: System Not Required 0 Not Required Not Required No No Yes Yes calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application. I N FO@SNAPADU COM
-hers-htpum
prp Responsible Designer Name: Responsible Designer Signature: WWWS NAPAD U . CO M
Mike Moore ’ 10203 4
INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) FANS M Lk& M e
Company: Date Signed:
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 Snap ADU 11/01/2023
Fan Efficac Incliiles IRCRecasEny Includes Fault igivka e
Dwelling Unit Airflow (CFM) / 1AQ Fan Type Heat/Energy Effectiveness - . . HERS Verification Status PO Box 2685
(W/CFM) Indicator Display?
Recovery? SRE/ASRE . -
City/State/Zip: Phone:
SFam IAQVentRpt 30 0.35 Exhaust No n/a/n/a No Yes Carlsbad, CA 92018 (760) 259-1985
Digitally signed by California Home Energy Efficiency Rating Services (CHEERS). This digital signature is provided in order to secure the content of m
this registered document, and in no way implies Registration Prov<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>